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Before installing the equipment, read the user manual carefully to get familiar with product information and safety precautions. The product warranty
does not cover equipment damage caused by failure to follow the storage, transportation, installation, and usage guidelines specified in this document
and the user manual. Keep this document properly after reading it. You can scan the QR code on the front cover of this document to view the user manual
and safety precautions. The information in this document is subject to change without notice. Every effort has been made in the preparation of this document to
ensure accuracy of the contents, but all statements, information, and recommendations in this document do not constitute a warranty of any kind, express or
implied.

B3 Lesen Sie vor der Installation des Gerits das Benutzerhandbuch sorgfaltig durch, um sich mit den Produktinformationen und Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
vertraut zu machen. Die Produktgarantie deckt keine Gerateschaden ab, die durch Nichtbeachtung der in diesem Dokument und im Benutzerhandbuch
angegebenen Richtlinien fiir Lagerung, Transport, Installation und Verwendung verursacht werden. Bewahren Sie dieses Dokument nach dem Lesen
ordnungsgemafR auf. Sie kdnnen den QR-Code auf der Vorderseite dieses Dokuments scannen, um das Benutzerhandbuch und die Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
anzuzeigen. Die Informationen in diesem Dokument kdnnen ohne Ankiindigung gedndert werden. Bei der Erstellung dieses Dokuments wurden samtliche
Anstrengungen unternommen, um die Richtigkeit des Inhalts zu gewahrleisten. Jedoch stellen alle Aussagen, Informationen und Empfehlungen in diesem
Dokument keinerlei ausdriickliche oder stillschweigende Garantie dar.

Antes de instalar el equipo, lea cuidadosamente el manual del usuario para familiarizarse con la informacion y las precauciones de seguridad del
producto. La garantia del producto no cubre los daiios en el equipo ocasionados por el incumplimiento de las pautas de almacenamiento, transporte,
instalacion y uso indicadas en este documento y en el manual del usuario. Guarde este documento adecuadamente después de leerlo. Para ver el manual
del usuario y las precauciones de seguridad, escanee el cddigo QR que se encuentra en la portada de este documento. La informacién contenida en este
documento se encuentra sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso. Durante la preparacién de este documento, hemos hecho todo lo posible para garantizar la precision
de sus contenidos. Sin embargo, ninguna declaracién, informacién ni recomendacién aqui contenida constituye garantia alguna, ni expresa ni implicita.

Avant d'installer l'équipement, lisez attentivement le manuel d'utilisation pour vous familiariser avec les informations sur les produits et les mesures de
sécurité. La garantie du produit ne couvre pas les dommages causés a l'équipement par le non-respect des directives de stockage, de transport,
d'installation et d'utilisation spécifiées dans le présent document et le manuel d'utilisation. Conservez le présent document correctement aprés l'avoir lu.
Vous pouvez scanner le QR code sur la page de couverture du présent document pour accéder au manuel d'utilisation et aux mesures de sécurité. Les
informations contenues dans le présent document sont modifiables sans préavis. La préparation du présent document a recu toute l'attention requise pour
garantir l'exactitude de son contenu, mais l'ensemble des déclarations, informations et recommandations qu'il contient ne saurait constituer une quelconque
garantie, expresse ou implicite.

Prima di installare l'apparecchiatura, leggere attentamente il manuale utente per conoscere le informazioni sul prodotto e le precauzioni di sicurezza. |
danni alle apparecchiature dovuti alla mancata osservanza delle linee guida di stoccaggio, trasporto, installazione e utilizzo specificate in questo
documento e nel manuale utente non sono coperti dalla garanzia del prodotto. Conservare correttamente questo documento dopo averlo letto. E
possibile scansionare il codice QR sulla copertina di questo documento per visualizzare il manuale utente e le precauzioni di sicurezza. Le informazioni contenute
in questo documento sono soggette a modifiche senza preavviso. Nella redazione del presente documento & stato fatto quanto possibile per garantire la
precisione dei contenuti, tuttavia nessuna dichiarazione, informazione o raccomandazione contenuta in questo documento costituisce alcun tipo di garanzia,
esplicita o implicita.
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Installation Requirements Conditions d'installation

Installationsanforderungen I Requisiti di installazione

Requisitos de instalacién TREREKR
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Installing the Device Installation de l'appareil

Installieren des Gerats I Installazione del dispositivo
Instalacién del dispositivo RRISH




Preparing a PE Cable Préparation d'un cable PE
Vorbereiten eines PE-Kabels Preparazione di un cavo PE

Preparacién de un cable de tierra EFRFRPE




Preparing DC Cables Préparation des cables CC

B3 Vorbereiten eines PE-Kabels Preparazione dei cavi CC
Preparacion de los cables de CC HERERER

Use the positive and negative metal terminals and DC connectors delivered with the inverter. PV1 must be connected to a PV string.

To ensure the optimal power generation of the system, the voltage difference between different MPPT circuits shall be less than 110 V.

If there are DC input terminals that are not connected to PV strings, use sealing plugs with snap-fits (models: CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 and CT75A-
FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) to seal the terminals. Device damage caused by the absence of sealing plugs is not covered by warranty.

Verwenden Sie die mit dem Wechselrichter gelieferten positiven und negativen Metallklemmen und DC-Steckverbinder. PV1 muss mit einem PV-String
verbunden sein.

Um eine optimale Stromerzeugung des Systems zu gewahrleisten, muss der Spannungsunterschied zwischen den verschiedenen MPPT-Schaltkreisen
weniger als 110 V betragen.

Wenn DC-Eingangsklemmen vorhanden sind, die mit keinen PV-Strings verbunden sind, verwenden Sie Verschlussstopfen mit Schnappverschluss
(Modelle CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 und CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4), um die Klemmen abzudichten. Schaden an der Vorrichtung, die durch das Fehlen
von Verschlussstopfen verursacht werden, sind nicht von der Garantie abgedeckt.

Utilice los conectores de CCy los bornes metdlicos positivos y negativos suministrados con el inversor. PV1 debe estar conectado a un string FV.

Para garantizar la generacién de potencia 6ptima del sistema, la diferencia de voltaje entre los diferentes circuitos de MPPT debe ser inferior a 110 V.

Si hay bornes de entrada de CC que no estan conectados a los strings FV, use tapones de sellado con cierres a presién (modelos:
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 y CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) para sellar los bornes. Los dafios ocasionados a los dispositivos debido a la ausencia de tapones
de sellado no estan cubiertos por la garantia.

Utilisez les cosses métalliques positive et négative, ainsi que les connecteurs CC fournis avec 'onduleur. Le PV1 doit étre connecté a une chaine PV.
La différence de tension entre les différents circuits MPPT doit étre inférieure a 110 V afin d'assurer la production optimale d'électricité du systeme.
Si des cosses d'entrée CC ne sont pas connectées aux chaines PV, utilisez des bouchons d'étanchéité a encliquetage (modeles :
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 et CT75A-FIB5/HY024-FHG-4) pour sceller les cosses. Les dommages causés a l'appareil par l'absence de bouchons
d'étanchéité ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

Utilizzare i terminali metallici positivo e negativo e i connettori CC forniti con l'inverter. PV1 deve essere collegato a una stringa FV.

Per garantire la generazione ottimale di energia del sistema, la differenza di tensione tra i diversi circuiti dell'MPPT deve essere inferiore a 110 V.

Se sono presenti terminali di ingresso CC non collegati alle stringhe FV, utilizzare tappi di tenuta con aggancio a scatto (modelli:
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 e CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) per sigillare i terminali. | danni al dispositivo causati dall'assenza di tappi di tenuta non sono
coperti da garanzia.
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Preparing an AC Cable Préparation d'un cable CA

B3 Vorbereiten eines AC-Kabels Preparazione di un cavo CA
Preparacion de un cable de CA h: 3= g s 2o

A A

@ Do not connect loads between the inverter and the AC switch that directly connects to the inverter. Otherwise, the switch may trip by mistake.
@ If an AC switch is used with specifications beyond local standards, regulations, or the Company's recommendations, the switch may fail to turn off in a timely manner in
case of exceptions, causing serious faults. @ Each inverter must be equipped with an AC output switch. Multiple inverters cannot connect to the same AC output switch. @ To
ensure that the inverter can be safely disconnected from the power grid when an exception occurs, connect an AC switch to the AC side of the inverter. Select an appropriate
AC switch in accordance with local industry standards and regulations.

m (D SchlieRen Sie keine Lasten zwischen dem Wechselrichter und dem AC-Schalter an, der direkt mit dem Wechselrichter verbunden ist. Andernfalls kénnte der Schalter
versehentlich ausgeldst werden. @ Wenn ein AC-Schalter mit Spezifikationen verwendet wird, die tber die 6rtlichen Standards, Vorschriften oder Empfehlungen des
Unternehmens hinausgehen, kann der Schalter in Ausnahmefallen nicht rechtzeitig ausgeschaltet werden, was zu schwerwiegenden Fehlern fithren kann. @ Jeder
Wechselrichter muss mit einem AC-Ausgangsschalter ausgestattet sein. Mehrere Wechselrichter kdnnen nicht mit demselben AC-Ausgangsschalter angeschlossen werden. @
Um sicherzustellen, dass der Wechselrichter im Ausnahmefall sicher vom Stromnetz getrennt werden kann, schlieBen Sie einen AC-Schalter an die AC-Seite des
Wechselrichters an. Wahlen Sie einen geeigneten AC-Schalter gemaR den ortlichen Industrienormen und Vorschriften.

E (D No conecte cargas entre el inversor y el interruptor de CA que estd conectado directamente al inversor. De lo contrario, es posible que el interruptor se dispare por error.
@) Si se utiliza un interruptor de CA con especificaciones que no cumplen los estandares ni las normas locales, o las recomendaciones de la empresa, es posible que dicho
interruptor no se apague de manera oportuna cuando ocurran excepciones, lo que ocasionara fallos graves. @ Cada inversor debe estar equipado con un interruptor de
salida de CA. No puede haber mdltiples inversores conectados al mismo interruptor de salida de CA. @ Para asegurarse de que el inversor se pueda desconectar de manera
segura de la red eléctrica cuando se produzca una excepcién, conecte un interruptor de CA al lado de CA del inversor. Seleccione un interruptor de CA adecuado de acuerdo
con los estandares y las normas locales del sector.

@ Ne connectez pas de charges entre l'onduleur et le commutateur CA qui est directement connecté a l'onduleur. Sinon, le commutateur peut se déclencher par erreur. @ Si
un commutateur CA est utilisé conformément a des spécifications qui ne respectent pas les normes et les réglementations locales ou les recommandations de 'Entreprise, il
risque de ne pas s'éteindre en temps voulu en cas d'anomalie, ce qui peut entrainer de graves dysfonctionnements. @) Chaque onduleur doit étre équipé d'un commutateur de
sortie CA. Plusieurs onduleurs ne peuvent pas étre connectés au méme commutateur de sortie CA. @ Pour vous assurer que 'onduleur peut étre déconnecté en toute sécurité
du réseau électrique en cas d'anomalie, connectez un commutateur CA au coté CA de l'onduleur. Sélectionnez un commutateur CA approprié conformément aux normes et
réglementations locales du secteur.

( Non collegare carichi tra linverter e l'interruttore CA che si collega direttamente all'inverter. In caso contrario, l'interruttore potrebbe scattare per errore. @ Se si utilizza
un interruttore CA con specifiche che vanno oltre gli standard locali, le normative o le raccomandazioni dell'Azienda, l'interruttore potrebbe non spegnersi tempestivamente
in caso di eccezioni, causando guasti gravi. @ Ciascun inverter deve essere dotato di un interruttore di uscita CA. Non & possibile collegare piti inverter allo stesso interruttore
di uscita CA. @ Per garantire che l'inverter sia in grado di scollegarsi in sicurezza dalla rete elettrica in presenza di un'eccezione, collegare un interruttore CA al lato CA
dell'inverter. Selezionare un interruttore CA adeguato in conformita con gli standard e le norme locali del settore.

O BT RSP ETREENTRF X ZEENGR, BRSRFXRE. @ RRAMIRE. ENRAATREERER, RBTAEZRX, FEER TUELERE
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Component Description Rated Voltage Rated Current
EN
AC switch Recommended: three-phase AC circuit breaker > 1000 V AC 400 A
Komponente Beschreibung Nennspannung Nennstrom
AC-Schalter Empfohlen: Dreiphasiger AC-Trennschalter > 1000 V AC 400 A
Componente Descripcion Voltaje nominal Corriente nominal
ES
Interruptor de CA Recomendacion: disyuntor de CA trifasico >1.000 VCA 400 A
Composant Description Tension nominale Courant nominal
Commutateur CA Recommandation : disjoncteur CA triphasé >1000VCA 400 A
Componente Descrizione Tensione nominale Corrente nominale
IT
Interruttore CA Consigliato: interruttore automatico CA trifase > 1.000 V CA 400 A
BB1F Ja FEBE FEB R
TRIFE R =AM RS 21000 V AC 400 A
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A maximum conductor cross-sectional area of 500 mm? is supported. For details, contact the Company.

Es wird ein maximaler Leiterquerschnitt von 500 mm? unterstiitzt. Weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich an das Unternehmen.

La secci6on admitida maxima del conductor es de 500 mm?2 Para conocer detalles, contacte con la empresa.

Une zone de section transversale de conducteur maximale de 500 mm? est prise en charge. Pour plus de détails, contactez 'Entreprise.
E supportata una sezione trasversale massima del conduttore di 500 mm?2. Per i dettagli, contattare |'Azienda.

AR A SHBEERS00mm?, FHRIESEEART.

Cable stripping outside the compartment is supported when protection is added. For details, see the user manual.

Kabelabisolierungen auBerhalb des Fachs werden unterstiitzt, wenn Schutzvorrichtungen hinzugefiigt werden. Weitere Informationen finden Sie im
Benutzerhandbuch.

El pelado de cables realizado fuera del compartimento se admite cuando se aflade una proteccién. Para conocer detalles, consulte el manual del usuario.

Le dénudage des cables a l'extérieur du compartiment est pris en charge lorsque la protection est ajoutée. Pour plus de détails, consultez le manuel
d'utilisation.

La spellatura dei cavi all'esterno del vano e supportata quando viene aggiunta la protezione. Per maggiori dettagli, consultare il manuale utente.

IEINRGIRESTISREONRIEE, AP FM .
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Electrical Connections Raccordements électriques

Elektrische Anschliisse Collegamenti elettrici
Conexiones eléctricas BSiEE
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( Apply paint or take other

protection measures.

Tragen Sie Farbe auf oder
ergreifen Sie andere
SchutzmaBnahmen.

Aplique pintura o adopte otras
medidas de proteccién.

Appliquez de la peinture ou
prenez d'autres mesures de
protection.

Applicare vernice o adottare altre @=

misure di protezione.
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If there are DC input terminals that are not connected to
PV strings, use sealing plugs with snap-fits to seal the
terminals.

Wenn DC-Eingangsklemmen vorhanden sind, die nicht
mit PV-Strings verbunden sind, verwenden Sie
Verschlussstopfen mit Schnappverschluss, um die
Klemmen abzudichten.

Si hay bornes de entrada de CC que no estan conectados
a los strings FV, use tapones de sellado con cierres a
presion para sellar los bornes.

Si des cosses d'entrée CC ne sont pas connectées aux
chaines PV, utilisez des bouchons d'étanchéité a
encliquetage pour sceller les cosses.

Se sono presenti terminali di ingresso CC non collegati
alle stringhe FV, utilizzare tappi di tenuta con aggancio a
scatto per sigillare i terminali.

Hi EEamRENARNERRART, BRERTRINE
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Power-On and Commissioning
Einschalten und Inbetriebnahme

Mise sous tension et mise en service

Accensione e messa in funzione

Encendido y puesta en servicio LA
5 . ~
rﬁ AUX. SWITCH
~ ¥ = ) DC SWITCH 1 DC SWITCH 2
o W AC 7 -
- _ Al ez I} \ oFF
J'{fﬂ l J\:}L E T /-‘ {Jl J OFF 0OFF
L e0||a |
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AUX. SWITCH N
SN Scan the QR code for commissioning
I&;—j@}iﬁo” instructions and other operations.
B};M-ff ’ Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um
£ Anweisungen fir die Inbetriebnahme
und andere Vorgange zu erhalten.
=L I~ A Escanee el cddigo QR para conocer
ko @ ® O O las instrucciones de la puesta en
Scan for support servicio y otras operaciones.
G ERYIRA Scannez le QR code pour obtenir les
instructions sur la mise en service et
_____ D d'autres opérations.
! App Eseguire la scansione del codice QR
per le istruzioni di messa in servizio e
| d altre operazioni.
: C — FEEVIERIIZE: =
SmartLogger ,‘h\_(: I HIREURANS RIS S .
2 NG
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Before installing the equipment, read the user manual carefully to get familiar with product information and safety precautions. The product
warranty does not cover equipment damage caused by failure to follow the storage, transport, installation, and usage guidelines specified in this
document and the user manual. Keep this document properly after reading it. You can scan the QR code on the front cover of this document to view the
user manual and safety precautions. The information in this document is subject to change without notice. Every effort has been made in the preparation of
this document to ensure accuracy of the contents, but all statements, information, and recommendations in this document do not constitute a warranty of
any kind, express or implied.

Lees voor de installatie van de apparatuur de gebruikershandleiding aandachtig door om vertrouwd te raken met de productinformatie en de
veiligheidsmaatregelen. De garantie van het product biedt geen dekking voor schade aan apparatuur veroorzaakt door het niet naleven van de in dit
document en de gebruikershandleiding vermelde richtlijnen inzake opslag, transport, installatie en gebruik. Bewaar dit document nadat u het hebt
gelezen. U kunt de QR-code op de voorkant van dit document scannen om de gebruikershandleiding en veiligheidsmaatregelen te bekijken. De informatie in
dit document kan zonder kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Tijdens het vervaardigen van dit document is er alles aan gedaan om de nauwkeurigheid van de
inhoud te waarborgen. De verklaringen, informatie en aanbevelingen in dit document bieden echter geen enkele garantie in welke vorm dan ook, zij het
expliciet of impliciet.

Przed instalacja sprzetu nalezy doktadnie przeczytac instrukcje obstugi, aby zapoznac sie z informacjami o produkcie i zaleceniami dotyczacymi
bezpieczenstwa. Gwarancja na produkt nie obejmuje uszkodzen wynikajacych z nieprzestrzegania zalecen dotyczacych przechowywania, transportu,
instalacji i eksploatacji podanych w tym dokumencie i w instrukcji obstugi. Dokument po przeczytaniu nalezy zachowa¢ w bezpiecznym miejscu. Aby
wyswietli¢ instrukcje obstugi i zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczenstwa, mozna zeskanowaé kod QR na przedniej oktadce tego dokumentu. Informacje zawarte w
tym dokumencie moga ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia. Podczas przygotowywania tego dokumentu dotozono wszelkich staran, by zapewni¢ rzetelno$¢ jego
tresci, ale zadne zawarte tu stwierdzenia, informacje ani zalecenia nie stanowia gwarancji zadnego typu, wyrazonej wprost ani dorozumianej.

Antes de instalar o equipamento, leia atentamente o manual do usudrio para se familiarizar com as informacées do
produto e as precaucoes de seguranca. A garantia do produto nao cobre danos ao equipamento causados pelo nao
cumprimento das diretrizes de armazenamento, transporte, instalacao e uso especificadas neste documento e no manual
do usuario. Guarde este documento corretamente apds a leitura. Vocé pode ler o cédigo QR na capa frontal deste documento
para exibir o manual do usudrio e as precaucdes de seguranca. As informag¢des neste documento estdo sujeitas a alteracdes sem
aviso prévio. Foram feitos todos os esforcos na preparacdo deste documento para garantir a exatiddo do contetddo, mas as
declaragdes, informacdes e recomendacdes contidas neste documento ndo constituem uma garantia de qualquer tipo, seja
expressa ou implicita.

Para se té instaloni pajisjen, lexoni me kujdes manualin e pérdoruesit pér t'u njohur me informacionin e produktit dhe masat paraprake té sigurisé.
Garancia e produktit nuk mbulon démtimet e pajisjes té shkaktuara nga mosndjekja e udhézimeve pér ruajtjen, transportimin, instalimin dhe
pérdorimin té pércaktuara né kété dokument dhe né manualin e pérdoruesit. Ruajeni si¢ duhet kété dokument pasi ta keni lexuar. Ju mund té
skanoni kodin QR né kopertinén e pérparme té kétij dokumenti pér té paré manualin e pérdoruesit dhe masat paraprake té sigurisé. Informacioni né kété

dokument mund té ndryshohet pa njoftim. Gjaté pérgatitjes sé kétij dokumenti jané béré té gjitha pérpjekjet pér té garantuar saktésiné e pérmbajtjes, por
asnjé nga deklaratat, informacionet dhe rekomandimet né kété dokument nuk pérbéjné garanci, qofté ajo e shprehur apo e nénkuptuar.

Prije montiranja opreme paZzljivo procitajte korisnicki priru¢nik kako biste se upoznali s informacijama o proizvodu i sigurnosnim mjerama. Garancija
proizvoda ne pokriva oStecenje opreme uzrokovano nepostivanjem smjernica za skladistenje, transport, montazu i koriStenje navedenih u ovom
dokumentu i korisnickom priru¢niku. Pravilno ¢uvajte ovaj dokument nakon ¢itanja. MoZete skenirati QR kod na naslovnoj strani ovog dokumenta da
pregledate korisnicki prirucnik i sigurnosne mjere. Informacije u ovom dokumentu se mogu nenajavljeno promijeniti. U pripremi ovog dokumenta su ucinjeni
svi napori da se osigura tacnost sadrZaja, ali nijedna izjava, informacija ni preporuka u ovom dokumentu ne predstavlja nikakvu izri¢itu ni impliciranu
garanciju.
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Installation Requirements Requisitos de instalacdo

Installatievereisten Kérkesat e instalimit

Wymagania dotyczace instalacji Zahtjevi za montazu
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Installing the Device Instalacdo do dispositivo

Het apparaat installeren Instalimi i pajisjes
Montaz urzadzenia MontaZa uredaja




A8 Preparing a PE Cable
Een PE-kabel voorbereiden
Przygotowanie kabla PE

MR Preparacao de um cabo de PE
Pérgatitja e njé kablloje PE
Priprema PE kabla

-
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Preparing DC Cables Preparacdo de cabos CC

DC-kabels voorbereiden Pérgatitja e kabllove DC
Przygotowanie kabli DC Priprema kablova za istosmjernu struju

Use the positive and negative metal terminals and DC connectors delivered with the inverter. PV1 must be connected to a PV string.

To ensure the optimal power generation of the system, the voltage difference between different MPPT circuits shall be less than 110 V.

If there are DC input terminals that are not connected to PV strings, use sealing plugs with snap-fits (models: CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 and
CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) to seal the terminals. Device damage caused by the absence of sealing plugs is not covered by warranty.

Gebruik de positieve en negatieve metalen klemmen en de DC-aansluitingen die zijn meegeleverd met de omvormer. PV1 moet op een PV-reeks worden
aangesloten.

Om de optimale energieopwekking van het systeem te garanderen, moet het spanningsverschil tussen verschillende MPPT-circuits minder dan 110 V zijn.
Als er DC-ingangsklemmen zijn die niet zijn aangesloten op PV-reeksen, gebruikt u afsluitpluggen met klikverbindingen (modellen:
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 en CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) om de klemmen af te sluiten. Schade aan het apparaat als gevolg van het niet geplaatst zijn
van afsluitpluggen wordt niet gedekt door de garantie.

Korzystaj z dodatnich i ujemnych zaciskéw metalowych oraz ze ztaczy DC dostarczonych wraz z falownikiem. PV1 musi by¢ podtaczony do tarcucha PV.
Aby zapewni¢ optymalna efektywno$¢ wytwarzania energii przez system, réznica napiecia miedzy réznymi obwodami MPPT powinna by¢ mniejsza niz
110 V.

Jedli istnieja ztacza wejsciowe DC niepodtaczone do tancuchéw PV, do uszczelnienia ztaczy nalezy uzy¢ zasdlepek z zatrzaskami (modele:
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 i CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4). Uszkodzenie urzadzenia spowodowane brakiem zaslepek nie jest objete gwarancja.

Use os terminais de metal positivo e negativo e os conectores CC fornecidos com o inversor. O PV1 deve estar conectado a uma cadeia FV.

Para garantir a geracdo otimizada de energia do sistema, a diferenca de tensdo entre os circuitos MPPT diferentes deve ser menor que 110 V.

Se houver terminais de entrada CC que ndo estejam conectados a cadeias FV, use plugues de vedagcdo com encaixes rapidos (modelos:
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 e CT75A-FIB5/HY024-FHG-4) para vedar os terminais. Danos ao dispositivo causados pela auséncia de plugues de vedacdo
ndo sdo cobertos pela garantia.

Pérdor terminalet metalike pozitive dhe negative dhe lidhésit DC té ofruar me inverterin. PV1 duhet té jeté i lidhur me njé tel PV.

Pér té siguruar gjenerimin optimal té energjisé sé sistemit, diferenca e tensionit midis qarqeve té ndryshme MPPT duhet té jeté mé pak se 110 V.
Nése ka terminale hyrése DC qé nuk jané té lidhura me telat PV, pérdor tapa izoluese me mbyllje me celés (modelet: CT75A-FIB6/HY024-FHG-3 dhe
CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) pér té vulosur terminalet. Démtimi i pajisjes i shkaktuar nga mungesa e tapave té vulosjes nuk mbulohet nga garancia.

Koristite pozitivne i negativne metalne terminale i konektore istosmjerne struje isporucene s inverterom. PV1 mora biti spojen s PV nizom.

Da bi se osigurala optimalna proizvodnja energije sistema, razlika izmedu napona razli¢itih MPPT kola mora biti manja od 110 V.

Ako postoje ulazni terminali za istosmjernu struju koji nisu povezani sa PV nizovima, koristite zaptivne utikace sa klik sistemom (modeli:
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 i CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) za zaptivanje terminala. Garancija ne pokriva Stetu na uredaju koja nastaje zbog nedostatka
zaptivnih utikaca.
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Preparing an AC Cable Preparacdo de um cabo CA

Een AC-kabel voorbereiden Pérgatitja e njé kablloje AC
Przygotowanie kabla AC Priprema kabla za naizmjenicnu struju

A A

[JYEE:] O Do not connect loads between the inverter and the AC switch that directly connects to the inverter. Otherwise, the switch may trip by mistake. @ If an AC switch is

used with specifications beyond local standards, regulations, or the Company's recommendations, the switch may fail to turn off in a timely manner in case of exceptions,
causing serious faults. @ Each inverter must be equipped with an AC output switch. Multiple inverters cannot connect to the same AC output switch. @ To ensure that
the inverter can be safely disconnected from the power grid when an exception occurs, connect an AC switch to the AC side of the inverter. Select an appropriate AC
switch in accordance with local industry standards and regulations.

(@ Sluit geen belastingen aan tussen de omvormer en de AC-schakelaar die direct op de omvormer zijn aangesloten. Anders kan de schakelaar onbedoeld worden
geactiveerd. @ Als er een AC-schakelaar wordt gebruikt met specificaties die hoger liggen dan de lokale normen, regelgeving of de aanbevelingen van het bedrijf, kan de
schakelaar mogelijk niet tijdig uitschakelen in geval van een uitzondering, wat kan leiden tot ernstige defecten. @ Elke omvormer moet worden uitgerust met een AC-
uitgangsschakelaar. Meerdere omvormers kunnen niet worden aangesloten op dezelfde AC-uitgangsschakelaar. 4 Om er zeker van te zijn dat de omvormer veilig kan
worden losgekoppeld van het elektriciteitsnet als er een uitzondering optreedt, moet u een AC-schakelaar aansluiten aan de AC-zijde van de omvormer. Selecteer een
geschikte AC-schakelaar in overeenstemming met lokale industrienormen en regelgeving.

D Nie nalezy podtacza¢ odbiornikéw pomiedzy falownikiem a przetacznikiem AC podtaczonym bezposrednio do falownika. W przeciwnym razie moze dojs¢ do
przypadkowego wyzwolenia przetacznika. @ Jesli uzywany jest przetacznik AC o specyfikacjach wykraczajacych poza lokalne normy, przepisy lub zalecenia firmy, w
przypadku wystapienia wyjatkow przetacznik moze nie wytaczy¢ sie w odpowiednim czasie, powodujac powazne usterki. @ Kazdy falownik musi by¢ wyposazony w
przetacznik wyjscia AC. Nie mozna podtaczac¢ kilku falownikéw do tego samego przetacznika wyjécia AC. @) Aby mie¢ pewno$¢, ze falownik moze zosta¢ bezpiecznie
odtaczony od sieci elektroenergetycznej w przypadku wystapienia wyjatku, przetacznik AC nalezy podtaczy¢ do strony AC falownika. Odpowiedni przetacznik AC nalezy
wybra¢ zgodnie z lokalnymi normami branzowymi i przepisami.

(D Né&o conecte cargas entre o inversor e o interruptor CA que esta diretamente conectado a ele. Caso contrario, o interruptor podera desarmar por engano.

@ Se um interruptor CA for usado com especifica¢des fora dos padrdes e regulamentagdes locais ou fora das recomendacdes da Empresa, ele podera falhar ao tentar
desligar no momento certo em casos de excegdes, causando danos graves. @ Cada inversor deve ser equipado com um interruptor de saida CA. Varios inversores ndo
podem ser conectados ao mesmo interruptor de saida CA. @ Para garantir que o inversor possa ser desconectado de forma segura da rede elétrica quando ocorrer uma
excecdo, conecte um interruptor CA no lado CA do inversor. Selecione um interruptor CA apropriado de acordo com os padrdes e regulamentacdes locais do setor.

O Mos lidhni ngarkesa midis inverterit dhe celésit AC qé lidhet drejtpérdrejt me inverterin. Né rast té kundért, celési mund té fiket gabimisht. @ Nése pérdoret njé celés
AC me specifikime jashté standardeve lokale, rregulloreve ose rekomandimeve té kompanisé, celési mund té mos fiket né kohén e duhur né rast pérjashtimesh, duke
shkaktuar defekte serioze. @) Cdo inverter duhet té jeté i pajisur me njé celés té daljes AC. Nuk mund té lidhen disa inverteré me té njéjtin celés té daljes AC. @ Pér t'u
siguruar qé inverteri mund té shképutet né ményré té sigurt nga rrjeti i energjisé kur ndodh njé anomali, lidhni ¢elésin AC me anén AC té inverterit. Zgjidhni njé celés AC
té pérshtatshém né pérputhje me standardet dhe rregulloret vendore té industrisé.

(O Nemojte spajati uredaje izmedu invertera i AC prekidaca koji se direktno povezuje na inverter. U suprotnom, prekida¢ moze greskom iskoditi. @ Ako se AC prekida¢
koristi sa specifikacijama koje nisu propisane u lokalnim standardima, propisima ili preporukama kompanije, prekida¢ se mozda nece uspjeti iskljuciti na vrijeme u slucaju
greske, Sto moze uzrokovati ozbiljne kvarove. @) Svaki inverter mora imati izlazni AC prekida¢. Nije moguée spojiti vise invertera na isti izlazni AC prekida¢. 4) Kako biste
osigurali da se inverter moze sigurno iskljuciti iz elektricne mreze kada dode do greske, spojite AC prekidac¢ na AC stranu invertera. Odaberite odgovarajuci AC prekidac u
skladu s lokalnim industrijskim standardima i propisima.
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Component Description Rated Voltage Rated Current
EN-GB
AC switch Recommended: three-phase AC circuit breaker > 1000 V AC 400 A
Onderdeel Beschrijving Nominale spanning Nominale stroom
AC-schakelaar Aanbevolen: driefasige AC-onderbreker > 1.000 V AC 400 A
Komponent Opis Napiecie znamionowe Znamionowe natezenie pradu
Przetacznik AC Zalecane: tréjfazowy wytacznik AC > 1000 V AC 400 A
Componente Descricao Tensdao nominal Corrente nominal
PT-BR
Interruptor de CA Recomendado: disjuntor trifasico CA > 1.000 V CA 400 A
Pérbérési Pérshkrimi Tensioni nominal Rryma nominale
Celési AC Rekomandohet: ndérprerés garku AC trefazor > 1000 V AC 400 A
Komponenta Opis Nominalni napon Nominalna struja
Prekidac za Preporucuje se: trofazni glavni prekidac za
naizmjeni¢nu P J€ se: trofazni glavni p > 1.000 V AC 400 A
struju naizmjenicnu struju

24




™ i
Sewf Satatiof Sccat1 50400 mm? 0
.~
'l L Seu/Siatey! Sccsi 150-400 mm2 @) D: 36-46 mm D: 46-54 mm
D: 24-36 mm
B A & .
SN g "y

A maximum conductor cross-sectional area of 500 mm? is supported. For details, contact the Company.

Een maximale doorsnede van de geleider van 500 mm? wordt ondersteund. Neem contact op met het bedrijf voor meer informatie.
Maksymalna mozliwa powierzchnia przekroju przewodu to 500 mm?2 W celu uzyskania szczegétowych informacji prosimy o kontakt z Firma.
Uma &rea de secdo transversal maxima do condutor de 500 mm? é suportada. Para obter detalhes, entre em contato com a Empresa.
Mbéshtetet njé sipérfage maksimale e prerjes térthore té pércuesit prej 500 mm2. Pér detaje, kontaktoni Kompaniné.

Podrzana je maksimalna povrsina popre¢nog presjeka provodnika od 500 mm?2 Za detalje kontaktirajte kompaniju.

Cable stripping outside the compartment is supported when protection is added. For details, see the user manual.

Het strippen van kabels buiten het compartiment wordt ondersteund wanneer bescherming wordt toegevoegd. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding
voor details.

Usuwanie izolacji z kabla na zewnatrz komory jest mozliwe w przypadku dodawania elementéw ochronnych. Szczegétowe informacje zawiera
instrukcja obstugi.

A decapagem de cabos fora do compartimento é permitida quando uma protecdo é adicionada. Para obter detalhes, consulte o manual do usuario.
Zhveshja e kabllove jashté ndarjes mundésohet kur shtohet mbrojtja. Pér detaje, shiko manualin e pérdoruesit.

Guljenje kablova van pretinca je podrzano kada je dodana zastita. Detalje potraZite u korisnickom priru¢niku.
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3\E€: Electrical Connections ME:d Conexodes elétricas

Elektrische aansluitingen Lidhjet elektrike
Potaczenia elektryczne Elektricni prikljucci
r i d 1\
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3Bl Apply paint or take other
protection measures.

NL Breng verf aan of neem andere
beschermingsmaatregelen.

Natozy¢ farbe lub inne
zabezpieczenia.

Aplique tinta ou tome outras
medidas de protecdo.

Aplikoni bojé ose merrni masa
mbrojtése té tjera.

Nanesite farbu ili poduzmite ‘M10 " 15 N-m
druge mjere zastite.
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[SNEElH If there are DC input terminals that are not connected
to PV strings, use sealing plugs with snap-fits to seal
the terminals.

5

NL Als er DC-ingangsklemmen zijn die niet zijn
aangesloten op PV-reeksen, gebruik dan
afsluitpluggen met klikverbindingen om de klemmen

____________ L e af te sluiten.

—13&\@;! I L

Jesli istnieja ztacza wejsciowe DC niepodtaczone do
tafncuchéw PV, do uszczelnienia ztaczy nalezy uzyc
zaslepek z zatrzaskami.

[FFE:T] Se houver terminais de entrada CC que ndo estejam
conectados a cadeias FV, utilize plugues de vedacdo
com encaixes rapidos para selar os terminais.

SQ Nése ka terminale hyrése DC gé nuk jané té lidhura
me tela PV, pérdor tapa vulosése me kapése pér té
vulosur terminalet.

Ako postoje ulazni terminali za istosmjernu struju koji
nisu povezani sa PV nizovima, koristite zaptivne
utikace sa klik sistemom za zaptivanje terminala.
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A\Ze: Power-On and Commissioning

Inschakeling en inbedrijfname

Rozruch i przekazanie do eksploatagji

@RI Inicializacdo e comissionamento

Ndezja dhe vénia né puné

Ukljucivanje i pustanje u rad

A r_ ™ r_
rﬁ AUX. SWITCH
~ ¥ = ) DC SWITCH 1 DC SWITCH 2
o W AC 5 -
r \ s — Wl \ OFF
}fﬂ l J \:;\ = — {J‘ ) OFF OFF
0| a)— &
ﬁ / W | | X— ON
|II -Ifllu Il'n 2 ) = DN"TmP Dq{PJ
o] ‘l__; s "
g L - =L ™ @) A =0 > @ A
= = 0w #$0 0@ w 80 O @
P O e S
AUX. SWITCH N
S ISV BEl] Scan the QR code for commissioning
I@,OFF instructions and other operations.
N J-{t)
on Scan de QR-code voor
= inbedrijfname-instructies en andere
handelingen.
=[ J~ ()
DA Zeskanuj kod QR, aby uzyskac
o ® ® O O instrukcje dotyczace przekazywania
Scan for support do eksploatadji i innych operacji.
G SRR ) Leia o coédigo QR para obter
instrucdes de comissionamento e
R outras operagoes.
; App Skano kodin QR pér udhézimet e
j q vénies né puné dhe operimet e tjera.
i, d Skeniraj ki
BS enirajte QR kod da pogledate
SmartLogger "h\_(: = uputstva za pustanje u rad i druge
radnje.
= 0
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Mpeau aa MoHTUpaTe OGOPyABaHeTO, npoyeteTe BHUMaATEe/IHO pPbKOBOACTBOTO 3a I'IOTPEGVITEIIH, 3a Aa ce 3ano3HaeTe C VIHd)OpMaLIMﬂTa 3a npoaykrta u
npegnasHUTeE MepPKU 3a 6e3onacHoCT. MpopykToBaTa rapaHuus He NOKpuBa Nospeaun Ha oﬁopy.qBaHeTo, MPUYNHEHUN OT HeCrnasBaHe Ha yKa3daHusiTa 3a
CbXpaHeHUue, TpaHCNopTUpaHe, MOHTaX U ynOTpeGa, NMoCoYeHU B TO3U AOKYMEHT U B I'IOTPEGVITEIICKOTO PBKOBOACTBO. CﬁXpaHﬂBaﬁTe nMpaBUJTHO TO3U
AOKYMEHT, cnep, KaTo ro npoyererte. MoxeTte fa ckaHupate QR Kofa Ha npegHaTa Kopuua Ha TO3M JOKYMEHT, 3a Aa Buaute I'IOTpe6l/ITEﬂCKOT0 PBKOBOACTBO U
npegnasHNTe MepKu 3a 6e3onacHocT. MHq)OpMaLI,MHTa B TO31 OOKYMEHT noAasexun Ha NpoMsHa 6e3 yBegomseHue. Tpy NoAroToBKata Ha TO3M JOKYMEHT ca
NOSTOXXEHU BCUYKKU yCUNIUA, 3a Oa Ce rapaHTUpa TOYHOCTTa Ha CbAbPXaHNETO, HO BCUYKU TBBPAEHUA, MHq)OpMaLLMH N NpenopbKU B TO3U OOKYMEHT He
npeacTaBnaBaT rapaHuna OT KakKbBTO U Aa € BUA, U3pUYHa nUnun no,upa36v1pau.|,a ce.

I3 Prije instalacije opreme paZljivo protitajte korisnicki priru¢nik kako biste se upoznali s informacijama o proizvodu i mjerama opreza. Jamstvo proizvoda
ne pokriva ostecenje opreme uzrokovano nepridrZzavanjem smjernica za pohranu, transport, instalaciju i upotrebu koje su navedene u ovom dokumentu
i korisnickom priru¢niku. Nakon ¢itanja pravilno cuvajte ovaj dokument. MoZete skenirati QR kod na naslovnoj strani ovog dokumenta kako biste prikazali
korisnicki priru¢nik i sigurnosne mjere opreza. Informacije koje se nalaze u ovom dokumentu podlijeZzu izmjeni bez prethodne najave. Tijekom pripreme ovog
dokumenta nastojala se osigurati ispravnost sadrZaja. Medutim, nijedna tvrdnja, informacija ili preporuka u dokumentu ne predstavlja nikakvu vrstu garancije, ni
izri¢ite ni implicitne.

Pfred instalaci zafizeni si peclivé prectéte uzivatelskou pfirucku, abyste se seznamili s informacemi o vyrobku a bezpecnostnimi opatfenimi. Zaruka na
produkt se nevztahuje na poskozeni zafizeni zplisobené nedodrZzenim pokyn( pro skladovani, pfepravu, instalaci a pouZivani uvedenych v tomto
dokumentu a v uZivatelské p¥iruéce. Po pfecteni tento dokument dikladné uschovejte. Pro zobrazeni uzivatelské p¥irucky a bezpecnostnich pokyn muzete
naskenovat QR kéd na predni strané obdlky tohoto dokumentu. Informace v tomto dokumentu se mohou bez upozornéni ménit. Pfipravé tohoto dokumentu
bylo vénovano velké Usili s cilem zajistit pfesnost jeho obsahu, aviak Zadna tvrzeni, informace a doporuceni v tomto dokumentu nepredstavuji Zadnou zaruku
jakéhokoliv druhu, a to ani vyslovnou, ani pfedpokladanou.

For udstyret installeres, skal du laese brugervejledningen omhyggeligt for at blive fortrolig med produktoplysninger og sikkerhedsforanstaltninger.
Produktets garanti deekker ikke skader pa udstyret, der skyldes manglende overholdelse af retningslinjer for opbevaring, transport, installation og brug
som angivet i dette dokument og i brugervejledningen. Opbevar dette dokument pa passende vis efter at have laest det. Du kan scanne QR-koden pa
forsiden af dette dokument for at fa brugervejledningen og sikkerhedsforanstaltningerne vist. Oplysningerne i dette dokument kan andres uden forudgaende
varsel. Vi har gjort vores ypperste for, at indholdet i dette dokument er korrekt, men alle de udsagn, oplysninger og anbefalinger, der forekommer i dokumentet,
udger pa ingen made og skal ikke opfattes som garantier, hverken udtrykkelige eller stiltiende.

Enne seadme paigaldamist lugege kasutusjuhend hoolikalt ldbi, et tutvuda tooteteabe ja ohutusabindudega. Tootegarantii ei kata seadme kahjustusi,
mis on pdhjustatud selles dokumendis ja kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud hoiustamis-, transportimis-, paigaldus- ja kasutamisjuhiste eiramisest. Hoidke see
dokument pérast selle lugemist néuetekohaselt alles. Kasutusjuhendi ja ohutusabinduete vaatamiseks saate skannida selle dokumendi esikaanel olevat QR-
koodi. Kdesolevas dokumendis sisalduvat teavet vSidakse ette teatamata muuta. Selle dokumendi koostamisel on soovitud igati tagada selle sisu tapsus, kuid
Ukski selles dokumendis sisalduv avaldus, teavitus ega soovitus ei ole aluseks Uihelegi otsesele v&i kaudsele garantiile.

Tutustu tuotetietoihin ja turvallisuusohjeisiin ennen laitteen asennusta lukemalla kdyttdohje huolellisesti. Tuotteen takuu ei kata laitevaurioita, jotka
johtuvat tdssa asiakirjassa ja kdyttoohjeessa madritettyjen varastoinnin, kuljetuksen, asennuksen ja kdytén ohjeistusten noudattamatta jattamisesta.
Sailyta tama asiakirja asianmukaisesti luettuasi sen. Voit katsoa kdyttoohjeen ja turvallisuusohjeet skannaamalla tdman asiakirjan kannessa olevan QR-
koodin. Tassa asiakirjassa olevia tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilman ennakkoilmoitusta. Tdman asiakirjan valmistelussa on pyritty kaikin tavoin varmistamaan
sisallon tarkkuus, mutta mitkdan tassa asiakirjassa olevat lausumat, tiedot ja suositukset eivat edusta minkaanlaista nimenomaista tai oletettua takuuta.
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MOHTaXHU U3UCKBaAHUSA
1 Zahtjevi za ugradnju

Pozadavky na instalaci

= 200 mm
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MOHTUpaHe Ha YCTPONCTBOTO Installation af enheden

Ugradnja uredaja Seadme paigaldamine
Instalace zafizeni Laitteen asennus




Moparotoeka Ha PE ka6en Klargering af et PE-kabel

Priprema kabla PE Maanduskaabli ettevalmistamine
Priprava kabelu PE PE-kaapelin valmistelu
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4.

MoarotoBka Ha DC kabenute Klargering af jeevnstremskabler
Priprema kablova za istosmjernu struju Alalisvoolukaablite ettevalmistamine
PFiprava kabelti DC &l DC-kaapeleiden valmistelu

M3non3Baiite NONOXUTENHUTE U OTpULLATENIHUTE MeTanHu knemu u DC KOHeKTOpuTe, fOCTaBeHW C MHBepTopa. PV1 Tpsabea Aa 6bae CBbp3aH KbM
doToBONTaNYHA Bepura.

3a pga ce ocurypu onTUManHoO NMPOU3BOACTBO HA eNleKTPOEHeprust OT CUCTeMATa, pasnMkKaTta B HaMpeXeHWeTo Mexay pasnunyHuTe Bepurn Ha MPPT Tpsabea
na e no-manka ot 110 V.

AKO MMa BXoAHU TepMuHanu 3a DC, KouTo He ca cBbp3aHu C (POTOBOMTAUYHN BEPUTY, U3MOM3BaNTe YNTBTHUTENHN Tanu CbC 3allpakBallo 3akpernBaHe
(Mopenu: CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 n CT75A-FIB5/HY024-FHG-4), 3a ga 3aneuaTaTte knemute. MNoBpeanTe Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO, NPUUYMHEHUN OT NUNcaTta Ha
YNABTHATENHW Tanu, He ce MOKpuUBaT OT rapaHumsTa.

Upotrijebite pozitivne i negativne metalne terminale i prikljucke istosmjerne struje koji su priloZeni uz inverter. PV1 mora biti povezan s PV serijom.
Kako bi se osigurala optimalna proizvodnja energije sustava, razlika napona izmedu razli¢itih MPPT strujnih krugova mora biti manja od 110 V.

Ako postoje terminali ulaza istosmjerne struje koji nisu spojeni na PV serije, upotrijebite brtvene ¢epove s kopéama (modeli: CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 i
CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) kako biste zabrtvili terminale. Jamstvo ne pokriva oStecenje uredaja uzrokovano nedostatkom brtvenih ¢epova.

Pouzijte kladné a zaporné kovové svorky a konektory DC dodané se stfidacem. Zatizeni PV1 musi byt pfipojeno k fotovoltaickému fetézci.

Pro zajisténi optimalniho generovani vykonu systému musi byt rozdil napéti mezi jednotlivymi obvody MPPT mensi nez 110 V.

Pokud nékteré vstupni svorky DC nejsou pfipojeny k fotovoltaickym fetézciim, pouZijte tésnici zatky se zapadkami (modely: CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 a
CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) k utésnéni téchto svorek. Na poskozeni zafizeni zplisobené chybéjicimi tésnicimi zatkami se nevztahuje zaruka.

Brug de positive og negative metalterminaler og de jeevnstremsstik, der blev leveret sammen med inverteren. PV1 skal vaere forbundet til en
solenergistreng.

For at sikre systemets optimale stremgenerering skal spaendingsforskellen mellem forskellige MPPT-kredsleb veere mindre end 110 V.

Hvis der er jeevnstremsindgangsterminaler, der ikke er forbundet til solenergistrenge, skal der anvendes teaetningspropper med snaplas (modeller:
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 og CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) til forsegling af terminalerne. Skader pa enheder, som skyldes manglende taetningspropper,
daekkes ikke af garantien.

Kasutage inverteriga kaasasolevaid positiivseid ja negatiivseid metallklemme ning alalisvoolupistmikuid. PV1 peab olema iihendatud PV-stringiga.
Slisteemi optimaalse energiatootmise tagamiseks peab erinevate MPPT-ahelate pingeerinevus olema vaiksem kui 110 volti.

Kui on olemas alalisvoolu sisendklemmid, mis ei ole PV-stringidega Gihendatud, kasutage kldpskinnitustega tihenduskorke (mudelid:
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 ja CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) klemmide tihendamiseks. Tihenduskorkide puudumisest pdhjustatud seadme kahjustused ei
kuulu garantii alla.

Kayta invertterin mukana toimitettuja positiivisia ja negatiivisia metallinapoja ja DC-liittimia. PV1 on kytkettava aurinkopaneelipiiriin.

Jotta varmistetaan jdrjestelman optimaalinen virrantuotto, jannite-eron eri MPPT-piirien valilla tulee olla alle 110 V.

Tiivista tasavirtatuloliittimet napsautettavilla tiivistystulpilla, jos niihin ei ole kytketty aurinkopaneelipiireja (mallit: CT75A-FIB6/HY024-FHG-3 ja
CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) liitinten tiivistamiseen. Tiivistystulppien puutteesta aiheutuvat laitevauriot eivat kuulu takuun piiriin.
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MoarotoBka Ha AC kaben Forberedelse af et vekselstramskabel

Priprema kabla za izmjeni¢nu struju Vahelduvvoolukaabli ettevalmistamine
Pfiprava kabelu stfidavého proudu &l AC-kaapelin valmistelu

A A

(D He cBbp3BaitTe ToBapN Mexzay WHBEPTOPA 1 NPEBK/HOUBATENS 33 MPOMEH/IUB TOK, KOWTO Ce CBbP3Ba AMPEKTHO KbM MHBEPTOpa. B MpoTUBEH Ciyyait NpeBKMtOYBATENST
MOXe fia ce 3a/eicTBa Mo norpeLuka. @ AKo ce W3Mon3Ba NPeBK/OYBATEN 3@ MPOMEHIUB TOK CbC CreLMdUKaLIK, KOUTO HAAXBBLPAST MECTHUTE CTaHAAPTY, pasnopeaén
1NK NpenopbKNUTe Ha KOMMaHUsTa, NPeBK/IIOYBATENST MOXe [a He ycree [a ce U3KII0UM CBOEBPEMEHHO B C/lyYaii Ha OTKNIOHEHUS, KOeTo Aa JoBeje [0 CepUo3HK NoBpeau.
(3 Bceku UHBepTOp TpsiGBa Aa 6bAe 060pyABaH C NPEBK/IOUBATEN Ha NMPOMEHINBOTOKOBUS U3X0A. KbM e1H NPeBK/IHOUBATEN 3@ NPOMEH/IMB TOK HE MOXE [a Ce CBBbpXE
noBeye OT einH nHBepTop. @ 3a [a CTe CUIYpHU, Ye UHBEPTOPBLT MOXe Aa 6bAe 6€30MacHO U3KIIOUEH OT efleKTpUYecKaTa Mpexa npu Bb3HUKBAHE Ha U3KIIOYeHMe,
cebpxeTe AC npeskntousaten kbM AC cTpaHaTa Ha MHBepTopa. M36epeTe noaxoasy AC npesktouBaTen B CbOTBETCTBME C MECTHUTE WHAYCTPUANHW CTaHAapTU v
pasnopenbu.

m (D Nemojte prikljutivati potro3ace izmedu invertera i sklopke za izmjeni¢nu struju koja se izravno povezuije s inverterom. U suprotnom bi se sklopka mogla slu¢ajno aktivirati.
@ Ako se sklopka za izmjeni¢nu struju koristi sa specifikacijama koje nisu sukladne lokalnim standardima, propisima ili preporukama Tvrtke, sklopka se mozda ne¢e moci
pravovremeno iskljuciti u slu¢aju iznimaka te ¢e uzrokovati ozbiljne kvarove. 3 Svaki inverter mora biti opremljen sklopkom na izlazu izmjeniéne struje. Vide invertera ne
moze se priklju¢iti na istu sklopku na izlazu izmjeni¢ne struje. @ Kako biste bili sigurni da se inverter moZe sigurno odspojiti s elektricne mreze kada dode do iznimke,
prikljucite prekidac za izmjenicnu struju na izmjenicnu stranu invertera. Odaberite prikladni prekidac za izmjeni¢nu struju sukladno lokalnim industrijskim standardima i
propisima.

(D Nepfipojujte zatéz mezi stfida¢ a spinac stfidavého proudu, ktery je pfimo pfipojen ke stfidaci. V opatném ptipadé miize dojit k chybnému vypnuti spinace.
@ Pokud je pouzit spina¢ stfidavého proudu se specifikacemi nad ramec mistnich norem, predpist nebo doporueni spole¢nosti, mlze se stat, ze se v pfipadé vyjimek
nevypne v&as, coz muaze zpUsobit vazné poruchy. @ Kazdy stfida¢ musi byt vybaven vypinaem stfidavého proudu. Ke stejnému vystupnimu spinaci stfidavého proudu nelze
pfipojit vice stfidaci. @ Abyste zajistili bezpetné odpojeni stfidace od energetickeé sité v pfipadé, Ze nastane vyjimka, pfipojte na stfidavou stranu stfidace spina¢ stfidavého
proudu. Vyberte vhodny spinac stfidavého proudu v souladu s mistnimi prlimyslovymi normami a predpisy.

O Tilslut ikke belastninger mellem inverteren og den vekselstremskontakt, der er direkte forbundet til inverteren. Ellers kan kontakten blive udlest ved en fejl.
@ Hvis der anvendes en vekselstremskontakt med specifikationer, der gar ud over de lokale standarder, forskrifter eller firmaets anbefalinger, slas kontakten muligvis ikke
rettidigt fra i tilfeelde af undtagelser, hvilket kan medfere alvorlige fejl. @ Hver inverter skal vaere udstyret med en vekselstremsudgangskontakt. Der kan ikke tilsluttes flere
invertere til den samme vekselstremsudgangskontakt. @ For at sikre, at inverteren pa sikker vis kan kobles fra elnettet, nar der opstar en undtagelse, skal du slutte en
vekselstremskontakt til inverterens vekselstremsside. Vaelg en passende vekselstramskontakt i overensstemmelse med lokale branchestandarder og forskrifter.

@ Arge ihendage muunduri ja vahelduvwvoolu Liliti vahele elektriseadmeid, mida (ihendatakse otse muunduriga. Vastasel juhul véib Liiliti kogemata rakenduda.
@ Kui vahelduvvooluliilitit kasutatakse kohalikest standarditest, eeskirjadest voi ettevdtte soovitustest rangemate spetsifikatsioonidega, ei pruugi ldliti erandjuhtumite korral
digel ajal vélja lulituda, mis pdhjustab tdsiseid rikkeid. @ Igal inverteril peab olema vahelduvvoolu véljundliiliti. Mitut inverterit ei saa ihendada sama vahelduvvoolu
valjundliilitiga. @ Tagamaks, et inverterit saab erandkorras ohutult vooluvérgust lahti Gihendada, tihendage vahelduvvooluliiliti inverteri vahelduvvoolu poolega. Valige sobiv
vahelduvvooluliiliti vastavalt kohalikele tostusstandarditele ja eeskirjadele.

(1) Ald liita kuormia vaihtovirtaajan ja vaihtovirtaajaan suoraan yhdistetyn vaihtovirtakytkimen véliin. Muutoin kytkin voi vahingossa kytkeytyd. (2 Jos vaihtovirtakytkinta
kaytetddn muutoin kuin paikallisten standardien, sadddksien tai yrityksen suositusten mukaisesti, se ei ehka kytkeydy oikea-aikaisesti pois paalta poikkeustilanteissa, mika
aiheuttaa vakavia vikoja. (3) Kussakin vaihtosuuntaajassa tulee olla vaihtovirran lahtokytkin. Useita vaihtosuuntaajia ei saa liittda samaan vaihtovirran ldhtkytkimeen.

@ Jotta invertteri voidaan kytkea turvallisesti irti séhkoverkosta poikkeustilanteissa, liitd AC-kytkin invertterin AC-puolelle. Valitse asianmukainen ja paikallisten standardien
ja maardysten mukainen AC-kytkin.
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KomnoHeHT OnucaHue HomuHanHo HanpexeHue HomuHaneH Tok
EC AC
MpenopbuBa ce: TpudaseH AC npekbcBay > 1000 V AC 400 A
npeBKnoYyBaTen
Komponenta Opis Nazivni napon Nazivna struja
Sklopka za M - .
T . Preporuceno: trofazna sklopka za izmjeni¢nu struju > 1000 V AC 400 A
izmjenicnu struju
Soucast Popis Jmenovité napéti Jmenovity proud
ot stiidav
plna;rztlzlduave ° Doporuceno: tfifazovy jisti¢ stfidavého proudu > 1000V AC 400 A
Komponent Beskrivelse Nominel spaending Nominel stremstyrke
Vekselstroms- Anbefalet: tref ksel foryd > 1.000 V veksel
kontakt nbefalet: trefaset vekselstremsafbryder 1. vekselstrom 400 A
Komponent Kirjeldus Nimipinge Nimivool
Vahelduv . . R
. Soovitatav: kolmefaasiline vahelduvvoolu kaitseliliti > 1000 V AC 400 A
vooluldliti
Osa Kuvaus Nimellisjannite Nimellisvirta
AC-kytkin Suositus: kolmivaiheinen AC-katkaisija > 1000V AC 400 A
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Mofaabpxa ce MakcMMarsiHa Mo, Ha HaNpeyHoTO CeYeHUe Ha NPOBOAHMKA oT 500 mm?. 3a NoApPO6HOCTM ce CBBPXETE C KOMMaHWSTa.
Podrzan je poprecni presjek vodi¢a od najvise 500 mm?. Kontaktirajte s tvrtkom ako Zelite saznati vise.

Maximalni plocha prifezu vodi¢e 500 mm? je podporovana. Podrobnosti si vyzadejte u spole¢nosti.

Der understattes maksimalt et ledertvaersnitsareal pd 500 mm?2. Kontakt virksomheden for naermere oplysninger.

Toetatakse maksimaalselt 500 mm? suurust elektrijuhi ristldikepindala. Tépsema teabe saamiseks vdtke (ihendust ettevdttega.

Enintd3an 500 mm2n johtimen poikkipinta-alaa tuetaan. Pyyda lisdtietoja ottamalla yhteyttd yritykseen.

OroniBaHeTo Ha kabena U3BbH OTAENEHNETO Ce NOoAAbPXa, KoraTo ce A06aBM 3almTa. 3a NoAPOBHOCTU BUXKTE MOTPEBUTENCKOTO PbKOBOACTBO.
Skidanije izolacije kabela izvan odjeljka podrzano je uz dodatnu zastitu. Za pojedinosti pogledajte korisnicki priru¢nik.

Obnazeni kabelu mimo pfihradku je podporovéno, pokud je pfidana ochrana. Podrobnosti naleznete v uzivatelském manualu.

Afisolering af kabler uden for rummet understottes, nar der tilfejes beskyttelse. Du kan fa naermere oplysninger i brugervejledningen.

Kaabli eemaldamine sektsioonist valjaspool on toetatud, kui lisatakse kaitse. Lisateabe saamiseks tutvuge juhendiga.

Kaapelin kuorimista kotelon ulkopuolella tuetaan, kun suojaus on lisatty. Katso lisatietoja kayttdoppaasta.
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EneKkTpuueckn Bpb3Ku Elektriske tilslutninger

6 Elektri¢ni spojevi Elektrilihendus
Elektricka pfipojeni Sahkokytkennit
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HaHeceTe 605 Unn B3emeTe Apyrut
MepKy 3a 3aluTa.

Nanesite boju ili poduzmite druge
mijere zastite.

Pouzijte natér nebo provedte jina
ochranna opatfeni.

Pafer maling, eller treef andre
beskyttelsesforanstaltninger.

Kasutage vérvi v8i muid
kaitsemeetmeid.
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Kayta maalia tai tee muita (
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AKo “Ma BxoaHuUTe TepMuHanu 3a DC, KouTo He ca
CBbp3aHM ¢ (DOTOBONMTANUHN BEPUTY, U3MNON3BaNTE
YNABTHATENHM Tanu CbC 3allpakBaLLo 3aKpernBaHe, 3a
[a 3anevyataTe kiemuTe.

Ako postoje terminali ulaza istosmjerne struje koji nisu
spojeni na PV serije, upotrijebite brtvene ¢epove s
koptama kako biste zabrtvili terminale.

Pokud nékteré vstupni svorky DC nejsou pfipojeny k
fotovoltaickym Fetézclim, pouZijte k utésnéni téchto
svorek tésnici zatky se zapadkami.

Hvis der er jeevnstremsindgangsterminaler, der ikke er
forbundet til solenergistrenge, skal der anvendes
teetningspropper med snaplas til forsegling af
terminalerne.

Kui on olemas alalisvoolu sisendklemmid, mis ei ole PV-
stringidega Gihendatud, kasutage klemmide
tihendamiseks klopskinnitustega tihenduskorke.

Tiivistd tasavirtatuloliittimet napsautettavilla
tiivistystulpilla, jos niihin ei ole kytketty
aurinkopaneelipiireja.




BkntouBaHe Ha 3axpaHBaHeTo u BbBexpaaHe B ekcninoataums B Taending og idriftsaettelse
7 Ukljucivanje i pustanje u pogon
Zapnuti a uvedeni do provozu

Sisseliilitamine ja kasutuselevotmine

Kaynnistys ja kdyttéonotto

5 r_ ~ r_ &
AUX. SWITCH
~ ¥ = ) DC SWITCH 1 DC SWITCH 2
il || - AC A _
- _ AS ez Wl \ oFF
J'{fﬂ l J\:}L E T /-‘ {Jl p OFF 0OFF
& == i 1 e
[ L i § ' — oN
@O [al— 2 DL @D
| I'I L ' ON TRIP oM TRIP
Cij“ li:é I.. Y =[ I~ (I|I} A = I~ “Il) A
Al L2 k0 0 O @ w 80 O ®
P O e S
AUX. SWITCH N
B A orF CkaHupaiite QR Ko/ia 3a MHCTPYKLIM
ﬁ: 7 3a BbBeXJaHe B eKcnioatauus u
"C’);;'",.f ’ ApYyru onepauuu.
— Skenirajte QR kod za upute za pustanje
u rad i druge radnje.
= (D]
(I~ A Naskenujte QR kod pro pokyny k
o ®® OO0 uvedeni do provozu a dal3i operace.
Scan for support [ Find i : S
; o B Find instruktioner om idriftseettelse og
G EEIEERE 2 andre handlinger ved at scanne QR-
koden.
S D Kasutuselevétmise juhiste ja muude
\ App toimingute kohta teabe saamiseks
skannige QR-kood.
-4 (C: SI;annaa QR-koodi kdyttéonotto-
jeita ja muita toimenpiteita varten.
SmartLogger \h\_(: ohjel
A
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MpLv eykataotroete 1oV eEOMALOHO, SlaBAcTe TIPOCEKTIKA TO EYXELPISLO XpAONG, Yia va e§okelwBEite LE TIG TTANPOPOPIEG TOU TIPOIOGVTOG KAl TIG
mpodpuAagelg aopaleiag. H eyydnon touv mpoioviog Sev kaAutrtel {npiég otov €OTMAIGHO TTOU TipokaAoUlvtal amo [n Tpnon Iwyv odnywwyv
amoBnkeuong, HETadopag, yKataotacng kat xprong mov kabopifovial o€ avtod 1o €yypado Kat 1o yXeLpidlo xpriong. Alatnprnote avto to éyypado
owotd adoul 1o SiaBacete. MTOPEITE va 0ApWOETE TOV KWSIKO QR aTo Ptpoativo e§wWdUANO autol Tou eyypadou, yla va Seite 1o eyxeLpidlo xprong kat
g podpulaselg aocdpaleiag. Ol TAnpodopieg oto Tapdv £yypado UTIOKEVTAL o aAlayn xwpig eldortoinon. Exel kataPAnbei kabe mpoomdbela yua tnv
TIpoETOLacTia Tou Ttapdviog eyypadpou waote va diacdpaliotei n akpifela tou meplexopévou, aAld OAeg ot SNAWOELG, ol TTANpodOpie Kal Ol CUCTATELG OE
autd 1o €yypado Sev amoteAoVV Kavevog €idoug yyunon, pntr 1 CUVETTAYOMEVN.

A berendezés telepitése el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen a felhasznaléi kézikonyvet, hogy megismerje a termékinformaciokat és a biztonsagi
ovintézkedéseket. A termékgarancia nem terjed ki a jelen dokumentumban és a felhasznaléi kézikonyvben meghatarozott tarolasi, szallitasi,
telepitési és hasznalati utasitasok be nem tartasa miatt bekovetkezett berendezéskarokra. Orizze meg ezt a dokumentumot, miutan elolvasta.
Olvassa be a jelen dokumentum el6lapjan talalhaté QR-kédot a felhasznaldi kézikdnyv és a biztonsagi 6vintézkedések megtekintéséhez. A dokumentumban
kozolt adatok elSzetes tajékoztatas nélkil valtozhatnak. A dokumentum elkészitésekor mindent megtettiink, hogy biztositsuk a benne foglaltak pontossagat,
azonban a dokumentumban szerepld kijelentések, informacidk és ajanlasok nem mindsiilnek kozvetlen vagy kozvetett garancianak.

Pirms iekartas uzstadiSanas ripigi izlasiet lietotaja rokasgramatu, lai iepazitos ar informaciju par produktu un drosibas pasakumiem. Produkta
garantija neattiecas uz iekartas bojajumiem, kas radusies, neievérojot Saja dokumenta un lietotaja rokasgramata noraditos glabasanas,
transportésanas, uzstadisanas un lietoSanas noradijumus. Péc $i dokumenta izlasiSanas to atbilstosi saglabajiet. Varat skenét QR kodu uz $i dokumenta
priekgja vaka, lai apskatitu lietotdja rokasgramatu un dro3ibas noradijumus. Saja dokumenta ietverta informacija var tikt mainita bez iepriek3gja bridinajuma.
Sagatavojot o dokumentu, ir darits viss iespéjamais, lai nodrosinatu ta satura precizitati, tomér Saja dokumenta ietvertie pazinojumi, informacija un ieteikumi
nav uzskatami ne par kada veida garantiju — ne tieSu, ne izrietoSu.

Prie$ montuodami jranga, atidZiai perskaitykite naudotojo vadova, kad susipaZintuméte su informacija apie gaminj ir saugos atsargumo priemonémis.
Gaminio garantija neapima jrangos pazeidimy, atsiradusiy nesilaikant Siame dokumente ir naudotojo vadove nurodyty sandéliavimo, transportavimo,
jrengimo bei naudojimo gairiy. Perskaite $j dokumenta, tinkamai jj saugokite. Galite nuskaityti QR koda, esantj Sio dokumento priekiniame virselyje, kad
perzirétuméte naudotojo vadova ir saugos atsargumo priemones. Siame dokumente pateikta informacija gali biti kei¢iama nepranesus. Rengiant §
dokumenta, visomis iSgalémis stengtasi uztikrinti jo turinio tiksluma, taciau né vienas pareiskimas, informacija ir rekomendacija Siame dokumente nereiskia
jokios aiskiai iSreikStos arba numanomos garantijos.

npe,q MOHTUpaH€eTO Ha onpemMaTa, BHUMaTe/THO npquTajTe ro NpUpaYvyHUKOT 3a KOPUCHULM 3a Aa ce 3amno3HaeTe Co MHdJOpMaLI,MMTe 3a npou3BoAoT U
5635€AHOCHMTE MepKU Ha NpeTnas/iuBoCT. rapaHLwljaTa 3a Npou3BOAOT He NOKpMBa owiTeTyBakbe Ha onpemMarta npeausBuKaHoO nopaau
Henpuap>XyBare A0 HAaCOKUTe 3a CKNnaaupame, NpeHoc, MOHTUpak€ U KOpUCTeHe LUTO ce HaBeaeHU BO OBOj AOKYMEHT U BO NMPUPAYHUKOT 3a
KOpUCHULLA. npaBMﬂHO uyBajTe ro OBOj AOKYMEHT OTKaKo Ke ro npouuTarte. Moxe aa ro CKeHuparte QR-KO,CI,OT Ha npegHaTta Kopuua on OBOj AOKYMEHT 3a
Aa ro npernegate nNpUpavyHUKOT 3a KOPUCHULM U 6636E,CI,HOCHVITE MEpKW Ha NpeTnasnimBocCT. MHqJOpMaLlVIVITe BO OBOj AOKYMEHT MOXe fa 6MﬂaT U3MEHeTn
6e3 n3pectyBame. HanpaBeHM ce cuTe Hamopu npu NoAroToBkata Ha OBOj AOKYMEHT 3a Aa ceé OCUrypu TOYHOCTa Ha COAp>XUHaTa, HO cuTe VI3jaBVI,
VIHqJOpMaLI,VIVI M npenopakun Bo OBOj AOKYMEHT He npeTcTaByBaaT HMKaKBa rapaHqua, n3peyHa nau nocpeaHa.

Prije montiranja opreme paZljivo procitajte korisnicko uputstvo da biste se upoznali sa informacijama o proizvodu i mjerama bezbjednosti. Garancija
ovog proizvoda ne pokriva oStecenja opreme koja nastanu uslijed nepostovanja smjernica za skladistenje, transport, ugradnju i koriS¢enje, koje su
navedene u ovom dokumentu i uputstvu za korisnike. Cuvajte ovaj dokument na odgovarajuéi nacin nakon $to ga pro¢itate. Skenirajte QR kdd na
naslovnoj stranici ovog dokumenta da pregledate uputstvo za korisnike i mjere bezbjednosti. Informacije u ovom dokumentu podlijezu promjeni bez
prethodne najave. Prilikom pripreme ovog dokumenta uloZeni su svi napori kako bi se obezbijedila tacnost sadrZaja, no nijedna izjava, informacija ili
preporuka u ovom dokumentu ne predstavlja garanciju bilo koje vrste, ni eksplicitnu ni implicitnu.
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ATaITAOELG EYKATAcTACNG Montavimo reikalavimai

Telepitési kdvetelmények Bapatba 3a MOHTUpaHbe

Uzstadisanas prasibas Zahtjevi za montazu
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Eykatdotaon ¢ CUOKEUNC Jrenginio montavimas

A késziilék telepitése MoHTupaHse Ha ypeaoT
lerices uzstadisana Montaza uredaja
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Mpostopacia evég kaAwdiov PE
PE-kabel el6készitése
PE kabela sagatavo3ana

Apsauginio jZeminimo kabelio paruoSimas
MoaroTeeTe PE-kaben
Priprema PE kabla

-
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Mposctolpacia kaAwdiwv DC Nuolatinés srovés kabeliy paruoSimas
Az egyenaramu kabelek el6készitése MoparoTByBaH-e Ha kKabnuTe 3a e4HOHAcoO4YHa CTpyja
Lidzstravas kabelu sagatavoSana [\l Priprema kablova za jednosmjernu struju

XpnolpoTIolNoTe Toug BETIKOUG Kal apvnTikoug HETAAAIKoUG akpodEKTeG Kal Ta Buopata DC mou tapéxovial He Tov avilotpodéa. To PV1 mipémel va
ouvdebei o pa d/B otolxelooelpd.

MNa va dtaopaliotei n BEATIOTN TTapaywyn loxVog Tou CUCTAATOG, N Stadopd tdong HeETagd Twv SladopeTkWY KUKAWNATWY MPPT Tipémel va gival
MikpOtEPN ard 110 V.

Av uTtapxouv akpodékteg £l0650u DC Trou Sev gival ouvdedepévol ae O/B OTOLXELOOELPEG XPNOLLOTIOINOTE TIWHATA OTEYAVOTIOINONG HE KOUUTTWTH
aopdaAion (poviéAa: CT75A-FIB6/HY024-FHG-3 kat CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) yia va oppayioete Toug akpoSékteg. H BAAPN tng CUOKEUNG TTou
TIpoKaAgital amo tnv anouasia MwWHATWY oteyavoToinong Sev kaAuTtetal amnod v £yyvnon.

Hasznalja az inverterhez tartoz6 pozitiv és negativ fémcsatlakozékat és egyendramu csatlakozokat. A PV1-et csatlakoztatni kell egy PV-fiizérhez.

A rendszer optimalis teljesitményleaddsa éredekében az egyes MPPT dramkorok kozti feszlltségkilonbségnek 110 V alatt kell maradnia.

Ha vannak olyan egyendaramu bemeneti kapcsok, amelyek nincsenek csatlakoztatva a PV-flizérekhez, haszndljon régzité dugdkat (modellek:
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 és CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) a végcsatlakozok lezarasahoz. A tomitédugdk hidnya altal okozott késziilékkarokat a garancia
nem fedezi.

Ilzmantojiet pozitiva un negativa ladina metala spailes un lidzstravas savienotdjus, kas tiek piegadati kopa ar invertoru. PV1 ir jabat savienotam ar PV dzislu.
Lai nodroSinatu, ka sistéma generé optimalu jaudu, sprieguma atskiribai starp dazadam MPPT kédém jabat mazakai par 110 V.

Ja ir lidzstravas spailes, kas nav pieslégtas pie PV dzislam, izmantojiet izolacijas blives ar stiprinajumiem (modeli: CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 un
CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4), lai izolétu spailes. lerices bojajumu, ko radijusi izolacijas blivju neesamiba, nesedz garantija.

Naudokite teigiamus ir neigiamus metalinius gnybtus ir nuolatinés srovés jungtis, pateiktus kartu su jtampos keitikliu. ,PV1“ terminalas privalo bati
prijungtas prie fotovoltinés grandinés.

Siekiant uZztikrinti optimalia sistemos elektros energijos gamyba, jtampos skirtumas tarp skirtingy MPPT grandiniy turi bati maZesnis nei 110 V.

Jei yra nuolatinés srovés jvado gnybtuy, kurie néra prijungti prie fotovoltiniy grandiniy, naudokite sandarinimo kaiscius su fiksatoriais (modeliai:
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 ir CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4), kad uzsandarintuméte gnybtus. Garantija netaikoma jrenginio paZeidimams, atsiradusiems dél to,
kad neuzdéti sandarinimo kamsciai.

KopucTeTe rv MO3UTUBHUTE M HETAaTUBHUTE MeTanHW TEPMUHANN U NPUKIYYOLM 33 e4HOHACoYHa CTpyja LITO Ce AOCTaBeHW co UHBepTepoT. PV1 mopa aa ce
noBp3e Co HM3a Ha (hoTOBONTaULM.

3a fa ce ocurypa onTUMarnHo co3aaBakbe eHepruja oA CUCTEMOT, pasfiMkaTa BO HamoHOT Mefy pasnuuHuTe MPPT-enekTpuuHu kona Tpeba aa 6uge
nomana og 110 V.

AKO MMa BNe3HN TEPMUHANIN 3a efHOHACOYHa CTpyja LITO He ce MOoBp3aHu CO HU3U Ha (hOTOBONTAULM, KOPUCTETE YEMNOBU 3a 3aMnTUBaHE CO eNacTUYHU
3anTuekn (Mogenwu: CT75A-FIB6/HY024-FHG-3 1 CT75A-FIB5/HY024-FHG-4) 3a 3anTuBatbe Ha TepMuHanuTe. MapaHuyjaTa He NOKpUBa OLITETyBakbe Ha
ypeaoT npeamsBrKaHo of, OTCYCTBO Ha YEMNoBM 3a 3anTUBaH-e.

Koristite pozitivne i negativne metalne terminale i konektore za jednosmijernu struju koji su isporuceni sa inverterom. PV1 mora biti povezan sa PV nizom.
Da bi se obezbijedila optimalna proizvodnja energije u sistemu, razlika napona izmedu razli¢itih MPPT kola mora da bude manja od 110 V.

Ako postoje ulazni terminali za jednosmijernu struju koji nijesu povezani sa PV nizovima, koristite zaptivne ¢epove sa klik-mehanizmom (modeli:
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 i CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) za zaptivanje terminala. Ostecenje uredaja uzrokovano odsustvom zaptivnih ¢epova nije pokriveno
garancijom.
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Mposctolpacia evog kaAwdiov AC Kintamosios srovés kabelio paruoSimas

AC-kabel el6készitése MoaroTByBaH-e Kaben 3a HaM3MeHWYHa CcTpyja
Mainstravas kabela sagatavo3ana (8l Priprema kabla za naizmjenicnu struju

AL

I
=

[CNR I

@ Mn ouvdéete dpoprtia petagl tou avuotpodéa kat 1ou Slakdmn AC Tou cuvdéetal aneubeiag oTov aviotpodéa. Alapopetikd, o SLaKOTIING UITopel va KAvel kata
AaBog andlevén. @ Eav xpnotporoteitat Slakomng AC He TipodlaypadEq Un CUUPBATEG HE TA TOTIKA TIPOTUTIA, TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG ) TIG CUOTATELS TG Etatpeiag, o
SlaKOTING EVEEXETAL va pnv amnevepyortotnBei eykaipwg oe mepimtwon e€alpéoewy, pokaAwviag ooBapég BAaBes. @ Kabe avuiotpodéag mpérmel va eival eEomAIopévog
e Slakomn e£68ou AC. Agv ptopoUv va ouvdeBolv TioAoi aviiotpodeiq otov {8lo Slakdrn e€66ouv AC. @ TNa va Siaodpalioete 61t o aviotpodéag Uopei va
anoouvsebel e aodpdAela armo 1o Siktuo NAektpoddTnong o€ Tepintwon e€aipeang, ouvdéote évav dlakomtn AC atnv mAeupd AC tou avuotpodéa. ETNéSte Evav
katdAAnAo Sakomn AC cUpdwva Pe Ta ToTIKA BIOHNXAVIKA TTpOTUTIA KAl TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG,.

(D Ne csatlakoztasson terheléseket az inverter és a kézvetleniil az inverterhez csatlakozd AC-kapcsold kézé. Ellenkezé esetben a kapcsolé véletleniil kioldodhat. @ Ha az
AC-kapcsolét a helyi szabvanyokon, eléirdsokon vagy a vallalat ajanlasain kivili specifikaciokkal hasznaljak, eléfordulhat, hogy a kapcsold kivételes esetekben nem kapcsol
ki idében, és ez stlyos hibakat okozhat. @ Minden invertert el kell latni egy kimeneti AC-kapcsoléval. Tébb inverter nem csatlakozhat ugyanahhoz a kimeneti AC-
kapcsolohoz. @ Annak érdekében, hogy az invertert kivételes esetben biztonsagosan le lehessen valasztani az elektromos haldézatrél, csatlakoztasson egy AC-kapcsolét az
inverter AC-oldaldra. Valassza ki a megfeleld AC-kapcsolét a helyi ipari szabvanyoknak és eldirasoknak megfelelGen.

(D Nepievienojiet jaudas starp invertoru un mainstravas slédzi, kas tiei savienots ar invertoru. Pretéja gadijuma slédzis var atslégties kltdas péc. @ Ja tiek izmantots
mainstravas slédzis, kura specifikacijas neatbilst vietéjiem standartiem, noteikumiem vai uznémuma ieteikumiem, slédzis iznémuma gadijumos var laicigi neizslégties,
tadéjadi radot smagus bojajumus. 3 Visiem invertoriem jabat aprikotiem ar mainstravas izejas slédzi. Pie viena mainstravas izejas slédZa nevar pievienot vairakus
invertorus. @ Lai nodrosinatu, ka invertoru var drosi atvienot no elektrotikla, ja rodas iznémumsituacija, pieslédziet mainstravas slédzi invertora mainstravas puse.
Izvélieties piemérotu mainstravas slédzi saskana ar vietéjiem nozares standartiem un noteikumiem.

(D Nejunkite apkrovy tarp keitiklio ir kintamosios srovés jungiklio, kuris tiesiogiai jungiamas prie inverterio. Priedingu atveju jungiklis gali per klaida suveikti. @ Jei
kintamosios sroveés jungiklis naudojamas su specifikacijomis, neatitinkanciomis vietiniy standarty, taisykliy ar bendroveés rekomendacijy, iSimties atveju jungiklis gali laiku
neissijungti ir sukelti rimty gedimy. ® Kiekviename inverteryje turi bati jrengtas kintamosios srovés iSvesties jungiklis. Keli inverteriai negali bati prijungti prie to paties
kintamosios srovés ivesties jungiklio. . @ Norédami uZztikrinti saugy keitiklio atjungima nuo elektros tinklo, kai jvyksta iSimtis, prijunkite kintamosios srovés jungiklj prie
itampos keitiklio kintamosios srovés pusés. Pasirinkite tinkama kintamosios srovés jungiklj pagal vietinius pramonés standartus ir taisykles.

(D He nosp3yBajTe NoTpoLLyBauu NMOMely MHBEPTEPOT W MPEKNHYBAYOT 3@ HaM3MEHUYHa CTpyja LUTO AMPEKTHO ce MOBP3yBa CO MHBEPTEPOT. BO CMPOTUBHO, MPeKUHYBauoT
MOXEe [ia ce aKTUBMpa Mo rpeLuka. @) AKo ce KOpUCTU MPeKMHyBaY 38 HaU3MEHWYHA CTPYja LITO He e BO COTMacHOCT CO fIOKaNHUTe CTaHAAPAM, NMPOMUCK UK MpenopakuTe
o[, KOMMaHujaTa, NPeKrHyBaYoT MOXE Aa He Ce UCKMyYU HaBpeMe BO C/lyuaj Ha rpeLlka, co LWTO Ke HacTaHaT cepunosHu aedektu. @ Cekoj MHBEpTep Mopa Aa 6uae
OrpeMeH Co MpekyHyBay 3a WU3nes Ha Hau3MeHuYHa cTpyja. lMoBeKe MHBEPTEPU He MOXAT Aa 6UAAT NOBP3aHW HAa UCTUOT MPEKMHYBaY 3a U3fie3Ha Hau3MeHuuHa cTpyja. @
3a pa 6uaeTe curypHu eka UHBepTepoT Moxe 6e36eHO [a ce UCKYYM o[ efleKTpUYHaTa Mpexa Kora Ke ce Crlyun rpellka, NoBp3eTe NpekrHyBay 3a Han3MeHUYHa
CTpyja co cTpaHaTa 3a Hau3MeHUYHa CTpyja Ha WHBEepTepoT. M36epeTe coofBeTeH NpekHyBay Ha Hau3MeHWYHa CTpyja BO COFMIACHOCT CO JIOKasHUTE CTaHAapau
nponucu Bo MHAycTpUjaTa.

(1) Nemojte povezivati potroSace izmedu invertera i prekidaca naizmjenicne struje koji je direktno povezan na inverter. U suprotnom, prekida¢ moze greSkom da se aktivira.
2) Ako se prekida¢ naizmjenicne struje koristi sa specifikacijama koje nijesu u skladu sa lokalnim standardima, propisima ili preporukama kompanije, mozda nece uspjeti
na vrijeme da se iskljuci u vanrednim situacijama, Sto moZe da izazove ozbiljne kvarove. (3) Svaki inverter mora da ima prekidac za izlaznu naizmjeni¢nu struju. Ne smije se
povezivati viSe invertera na jedan prekidac za izlaznu naizmjeni¢nu struju. @) Da biste omogudili bezbjedno iskljucivanje invertera sa elektroenergetske mreze u vanrednim
situacijama, povezite prekida¢ naizmjenicne struje na naizmjenicnu stranu invertera. Izaberite odgovarajuci prekida¢ naizmjenicne struje u skladu sa lokalnim industrijskim
standardima i propisima.
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E€aptnua Meprypadn OvopaoTtiki tdon Ovopaotiké pebpa
Awakoring AC Tuviotatat: 1pipacikdg Slakdmng KukAwpatog AC >1.000 V AC 400 A
Részegység Leiras Névleges fesziiltség Névleges aramerdsség
Misnlott hérormféais véltakoss &rami &ramkr
AC—kapcsol() Janlott: haromrazisu va a’o’zo aramu aramkori > 1000 V AC 400 A
megszakitd
Komponents Apraksts Nominalais spriegums Nominala strava
.
asl%sd;iasvas leteicams: trisfaZzu mainstravas jaudas slédzis > 1000 V AC 400 A
Komponentas Aprasas Vardiné jtampa Vardiné srové
Ki i Rek duojama: trifazis kint i :
|n'tar.nosps‘ ekomen u01ama: rirazis Kintamaoslios sroves >1000V kintamoji srové 400 A
srovés jungiklis jungtuvas
KomnoHeHTa Onuc HomuHaneH HanoH HomwuHanHa ctpyja
I'IpeKMHyBau 33 MNpenopayaHo: T OdJBBEH aBTOMATCKM NpeKnHyBa4y 3a
Hau3MeHU4YHa penop - TP . P Y HausmeHuuHa ctpyja > 1000 V 400 A
h HausMeHW4Ha cTpyja
CcTpyja
Komponenta Opis Nominalni napon Nominalna struja
Prekidac
naizmjeni¢ne Preporuceno: osigura¢ za trofaznu naizmjeni¢nu struju > 1000 V AC 400 A
struje
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e Satatioy/ Sccst150-400 mm? 0
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D: 36-46 mm D: 46-54 mm
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Yrootnpidetal péylotn dlatopr) aywyol éwg 500 mm?2 Ma AETTTOPEPELES, ETUKOWVWYAOTE We TV Etapeia.

A vezet6 maximalis keresztmetszete legfeljebb 500 mm? lehet. A részletekért [épjen kapcsolatba a céggel.

Tiek atbalstits vaditaja 500 mm? maksimalais kérsgriezuma laukums. Lai iegitu detalizétu informaciju, sazinieties ar Uznémumu.
Palaikomas maksimalus laidininko skerspjvio plotas - 500 mm?. Dél issamesnés informacijos kreipkités j jmone.

MK] MoAApXaHa e MakcMMaria MnoBpLUMHA Ha HaMpeuyeH Npecek Ha CrpoBOAHMKOT o4 500 mm?. 3a noaeTanHu MHopMaLmm, KOHTaKTUpajTe co
KOMMaHujaTa.

[@J Podrzana je maksimalna povrdina popre¢nog presjeka provodnika od 500 mm? Za detalje, kontaktirajte Kompaniju.

N
H amoyUpvwon tou kaAwdiov £§w amod tn Brkn vrootnpidetal 6tav mpootifetal tpootaocia. Ma AeTTopépeleg, avatpeSte oto eyxelpidlo xprnaotn.

A kabelek szekrényen kiviili csupaszolasa csak abban az esetben engedélyezett, ha védelemmel vannak ellatva. A részletekért tekintse meg a
felhasznaldi kézikdnyvet.

Kabela izolacijas nonem3ana arpus nodalijuma tiek atbalstita, ja tiek nodroSinata aizsardziba. Detalizétu informaciju skatiet lietotaja rokasgramata.

Kabeliy apvalkalo nuémimas ne skyriuje galimas, kai jtraukiama apsauga. ISsamios informacijos rasite naudotojo vadove.

MK CoronyBareTo kabnv HafBOp Of, OAJENOT € NOAAPXKAHO Kora e AoJafeHa 3allTUTa. 3a noJeTanHu UHGOpMaLLMK, NorfeaHeTe BO YNaTCTBOTO 3a
KOPUCHULIM.

Skidanije izolacije kablova izvan odeljka je podrZano kada je dodata zastita. Za vise detalja, pogledajte uputstvo za upotrebu.
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HAEKTpIKEG OUVEETELG Elektros jungtys

Elektromos csatlakozasok EnekTpuyHu nosp3yBara
Elektriskie savienojumi Elektri¢ni prikljuéci
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EdappooTe xpwua f Aapete
AaA\a pétpa mpootaciac.

Vigyen fel festéket, vagy tegyen
egyéb ovintézkedéseket.

Uzklajiet krasu vai veiciet citus
aizsardzibas pasakumus.

Padenkite dazais arba imkités
kity apsaugos priemoniy.

iUl HaHecete 60ja unu npesemete @2
APYrv 3alTUTHU MepKU.
Nanesite boju ili preduzmite _M10 S 15 N-m .
druge mjere predostroznosti.
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Av uTtapyouv akpodékteg el066ou DC Trou Sev givat
ouvdedepévol e ®/B OTOLXELOOELPES, OPpayioTe TOUG
AKPOSEKTEG XPNOLLOTIOLWVTAG TIWHATA
OTEYAVOTIOiNONG UE KOUUTIWTH achdaAlon.

Ha vannak olyan egyendrami bemeneti kapcsok,
amelyek nincsenek csatlakoztatva a PV-flizérekhez,
akkor a kapcsokat rogzitédugokkal le kell zarni.

Izmantojiet izolacijas blivi, lai izolétu ienakosas
lidzstravas spailes, kas nav savienotas ar PV dzislam.

Jei yra nuolatinés srovés jvado gnybty, kurie néra
prijungti prie fotovoltiniy grandiniy, naudokite
sandarinimo kaiscius su fiksatoriais gnybtams
uZsandarinti.

AKO MMa BNe3HN TeEpMUHANN 3a eAHOHACcoYHa Cprja
LUTO He Ce NOBP3aHU CO HU3UN Ha CbOTOBOﬂTaMuM,
KOpUcTeTe 4YenoBu 3a 3anTuBaH€ COo enacTuyHn
3anTUBKU 3a 3aNTUBaH€ Ha TepMUHanuTe.

Ako postoje ulazni terminali za jednosmijernu struju
koji nisu povjezani sa PV nizovima, koristite zaptivne
Cepove sa klik-mehanizmom za zaptivanje terminala.




Evepyomoinon kat 6éon og Asttoupyia

Bekapcsolas és lizembe helyezés

BaroSanas ieslégSana un nodosana ekspluat

Jjungimas ir paleidimas

BknyuyBarse 1 nywiTare Bo ynoTpeba

acija

Ukljucivanje i pustanje u pogon

A r_ N r_
rﬁ AUX. SWITCH
~ ¥ = ) DC SWITCH 1 DC SWITCH 2
il || - AC A _
- _ AS ez Wl \ oFF
J'{fﬂ l J\:}L E T /-‘ {Jl p OFF 0OFF
& == i 1 .
[ L i § ' — oN
I @O||[a)— 2 D, @D
| I'I L ' ON TRIP oM TRIP
E 11 -~ = ™ ) A =0 > @ A
= ol ko #O0 O ® w ®0 O @
P O e S
N
AUX. SWITCH ’ , ,
AN Tapwaote Tov KwdLko QR yia odnyieg
@ OFF 8éon¢ oe Aettoupyia Kat AANeg
N f;«‘ EVEPYELEC.
on J Olvassa be a QR-kddot az (izembe
= helyezési utasitasokhoz és egyéb
[ e @) & miveletekhez.
—— ~
l Skenéjiet QR kodu, lai uzzinatu
e ® ® OO ekspluatacija nodo3anas instrukcijas
Scan for support un citas darbibas.
G RGIREGE Norédami gauti atidavimo
eksploatuoti instrukcijas ir atlikti kitus
_____ D veiksmus, nuskaitykite QR koda.
i W1 Cxenwupajte ro QR-kogoT 3a ynatcTea
i App 3a nywrTarbe Bo yrnotpeba u apyrut
j d onepauuu.
R '@ Skenirajte QR kod za uputstva o
SmartLogger g pustanju u pogon i drugim
‘—(: operacijama.
2 NG
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Les brukerhandboken ngye for a gjere deg kjent med produktinformasjonen og sikkerhetsforskriftene fer du installerer utstyret. Produktgarantien
dekker ikke utstyrsskade forarsaket av at man ikke har fulgt retningslinjene for oppbevaring, transport, installasjon og bruk i dette dokumentet og i
brukerhandboken. Oppbevar dette dokumentet pa et passende sted etter at du har lest det. Du kan skanne QR-koden pa forsiden av dette dokumentet
for & se brukerhdndboken og sikkerhetsforskriftene. Informasjonen i dette dokumentet kan endres uten varsel. Ved utarbeidelsen av dette dokumentet har vi
sa langt som mulig forsekt a sikre at innholdet er neyaktig. Imidlertid utgjer ingen av erklaeringene, opplysningene eller anbefalingene i dokumentet noen
form for uttrykt eller underforstatt garanti.

[MEHN Antes de instalar o equipamento, leia o manual do utilizador com atencdo para se familiarizar com as informacées sobre o produto e as precaucdes

de seguranca. A garantia do produto ndo cobre danos do equipamento causados pelo incumprimento das diretrizes de armazenamento, transporte,
instalacao e utilizacao especificadas neste documento e no manual do utilizador. Conserve este documento corretamente apos té-lo lido. Pode
efetuar a leitura do cédigo QR na capa deste documento para ver o manual do utilizador e as precaucdes de seguranca. As informagdes presentes neste
documento estdo sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio. Foram feitos todos os esforcos na preparagdo deste documento para garantir a precisdo do
contetdo. No entanto, nenhuma das declaragdes, informacdes ou recomendacdes presentes neste documento constitui algum tipo de garantia, seja expressa
ou implicita.

nainte de a instala echipamentul, cititi cu atentie manualul de utilizare pentru a va familiariza cu informatiile despre produs si cu masurile de
siguranta. Garantia produsului nu acopera daunele asupra echipamentului cauzate de nerespectarea instructiunilor de depozitare, transport,
instalare si utilizare specificate in acest document si in manualul de utilizare. Pastrati acest document in mod corespunzator dupa ce l-ati citit.
Scanati codul QR de pe coperta frontald a acestui document pentru a vedea manualul de utilizare si masurile de sigurantd. Informatiile din acest document
pot fi modificate fara instiintare. La pregatirea acestui document au fost depuse toate eforturile astfel incat sa se asigure acuratetea continutului, insa
enunturile, informatiile si recomandarile din acest document nu constituie nicio garantie de niciun fel, explicitd sau implicita.

MNpe MHcTanupaka onpemMe NAXK/LUBO MPOUUTajTe KOPUCHUUKO YNYTCTBO Aa 6McTe ce ynosHanu ca MHoOpMaLMjamMa o NpousBoAy U MepaMa
npeaocTpoXKHocTu. FapaHumja NponsBoAa He NoKpuBa owTehetbe onpeMe NPoy3poKoBaHO HEMOLUTOBatbeM CMEPHULLA 3a CKNaAULITeHe, TPaHCMopT,
MHCcTanauujy v ynotpe6y, Koje cy HaBeAeHe Y OBOM AOKYMEHTY U KOPUCHUYKOM ynyTcTBy. YyBajTe oBaj JOKYMEHT Ha oAroBapajyhu HauMH HaKOH LUTO
ra npouutarte. MoxeTe fa ckeHupaTe QR KoA Ha Npefr-0j HACOBHO] CTPaHW OBOT AOKYMeHTa Aa 6UCTe npernefany KOPUCHUYKO YnyTCTBO U Mepe
NpeAoCTPOXHOCTU. VIHopMaLije Y 0BOM [OKYMEHTY MOAMOXHE Cy NpoMeHaMa 6e3 npeTxogHor o6aBeluTerba. Y NMpUnpemMmn oBor AOKYMEHTa YUnHbeHU cy
CBM HaMopu fa ce ocurypa TauyHOCT cafipxaja, anu cse usjaBe, MHOPMaLWje 1 Npernopyke y 0BOM JOKYMEHTY He MpefcTaBsbajy rapaHumjy 6uno Koje BpcTe,
M3PUUUTY WU NMOAPA3YMEBaHY.

Pred inStalaciou zariadenia si pozorne precitajte pouZzivatelsku prirucku, aby ste sa oboznamili s informaciami o produkte a bezpe¢nostnymi
opatreniami. Zaruka na produkt sa nevztahuje na poskodenie zariadenia spésobené nedodrZzanim pokynov na skladovanie, prepravu, instalaciu a
pouZivanie uvedenych v tomto dokumente a v pouZzivatelskej prirucke. Po precitani tohto dokumentu ho riadne uschovajte. Ak chcete zobrazit
pouzivatelsku prirucku a bezpecnostné opatrenia, moZete naskenovat kéd QR na prednej strane obalu tohto dokumentu. Informacie v tomto dokumente sa
mozu zmenit bez predchddzajlceho ozndmenia. Pocas pripravy tohto dokumentu bolo vynaloZené vsetko Usilie na zabezpecenie presnosti jeho obsahu.
Ziadne vyhlasenia, informécie ani odporG¢ania v tomto dokumente viak nepredstavuji zaruku Ziadneho druhu, vyslovni ani predpokladanu.

Pred namestitvijo opreme natancno preberite uporabniski priro¢nik in se seznanite z informacijami o izdelku in previdnostnih ukrepih. Garancija
izdelka ne krije poSkodb opreme, ki nastanejo zaradi neupostevanja navodil o shranjevanju, prevazanju, namestitvi in uporabi, navedenih v tem
dokumentu in uporabniSkem prirocniku. Ko preberete ta dokument, ga ustrezno shranite. Opti¢no lahko preberete kodo QR na prvi strani tega
dokumenta, da si ogledate uporabniski prirocnik in previdnostne ukrepe. Informacije v tem dokumentu se lahko spremenijo brez obvestila. Pri pripravi tega
dokumenta je bilo vloZenega veliko truda za zagotovitev natancnosti vsebine, vendar nobene izjave, informacije in priporocila v tem dokumentu ne
zagotavljajo nikakrSnega jamstva, izrecnega ali implicitnega.
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[ Installasjonskrav 3axTeBu 3a MHCTanaumjy

1 AN Requisitos de instalacao PozZiadavky na inStalaciu
Cerinte de instalare Zahteve glede namestitve
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[ Installere enheten WHcTanupatbe ypehaja

[N Instalacdo do dispositivo InStalacia zariadenia
Instalarea dispozitivului Namestitev naprave




[ Klargjere en PE-kabel
Preparacdo de um cabo PE
Pregatirea unui cablu PE

Mpunpema kabna 3alITUTHOT y3eM/beha
Priprava ochranného uzemnovacieho kabla

Priprava ozemljitvenega kabla

.
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Klargjere DC-kabler Mpunpema kabnosa 3a jegHOCMeEpHY CTpYjy

Preparacdo dos cabos CC Priprava kablov jednosmerného pridu
Pregatirea cablurilor de CC Priprava kablov za enosmerni tok

Bruk de positive og negative metallhylsene og DC-stgpslene som felger med omformeren. PV1 ma kobles til en PV-streng.

For a sikre optimal kraftgenerering av systemet ma spenningsforskjellen mellom forskjellige MPPT-kretser vaere mindre enn 110 V.

Hvis det finnes DC-inngangsterminaler som ikke er tilkoblet PV-strenger, bruk tetningsplugger med klikkfeste (modeller: CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 and
CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) for a forsegle terminalene. Skader pa enheten som skyldes manglende forseglingsplugger, dekkes ikke av garantien.

Utilize os terminais metalicos positivo e negativo e os conectores de CC fornecidos com o inversor. O PV1 deve ser ligado a uma cadeia FV.

A diferenca de tensdo entre os diferentes circuitos MPPT deve ser inferior a 110 V para garantir a producdo ideal de energia do sistema.

Se existirem terminais de entrada de CC que ndo estejam ligados a cadeias FV, utilize tampdes de vedagdo com encaixes rapidos (modelos:
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 e CT75A-FIB5/HY024-FHG-4) para vedar os terminais. Os danos no dispositivo causados pela auséncia de tampdes de
vedac¢do ndo sdo cobertos pela garantia.

Utilizati bornele metalice pozitive si negative si conectorii c.c. livrati cu invertorul. PV1 trebuie conectat la un sir fotovoltaic.

Pentru a asigura randamentul optim al sistemului, diferenta de tensiune dintre oricare doua circuite MPPT trebuie sa fie mai mica de 110 V.

Daca exista borne de intrare c.c. care nu sunt conectate la sirurile fotovoltaice, utilizati dopuri de etansare cu fixare prin apasare (modele:
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 si CT75A-FIB5/HY024-FHG-4) pentru a le etansa. Deteriorarea dispozitivului cauzatd de absenta dopurilor de etansare nu este
acoperitd de garantie.

KopuctvTe nosutnBHe 1 HeraTUBHe MeTaniHe TepMUHane M KOHeKTope 3a jeJHOCMepHY CTPyjy Koju ce ucrnopyuyjy ca nHeeptopom. PV1 mopa ga ce
nosexe Ha PV Hus.

[a 61 ce ocvrypano onTMMasiHO reHepucakbe eHepruje cucTema, pasnuka HanoHa usmehy pasnuuntux MPPT kona Tpeba fa 6yae mawa og 110 V.

AKO nocToje ynasHu TepMuUHanuM 3a jeAHOCMEPHY CTPYjy Koju HUCY noBe3aHu Ha PV HK30Be, 3a 3aTBaparbe TepMUHana KopuctuTe 3anTuBHe yenose ca
konuama (mopenu: CT75A-FIB6/HY024-FHG-3 n CT75A-FIB5/HY024-FHG-4). Owrteherse ypehaja npoy3pokoBaHO HEAOCTaTKOM 3aMTUBHUX YeroBa Huje
MOKPVBEHO rapaHLjoM.

PouZite kladné a zaporné kovové svorky a konektory jednosmerného pridu dodané s meni¢om. PV1 musi byt pripojena k fotovoltickému retazcu.
Na zabezpecenie optimalnej vyroby elektrickej energie systémom musi byt rozdiel napati medzi r6znymi obvodmi MPPT mensi ako 110 V.

Ak existuju svorky jednosmerného vstupu, ktoré nie st pripojené k fotovoltickym retazcom, pouZite tesniace zatky so zapadacimi spojmi (modely:
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 and CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) na utesnenie svoriek. Na poSkodenie zariadenia spdsobené absenciou tesniacich zatok sa
nevztahuje zaruka.

Uporabite pozitivni in negativni kovinski terminal ter priklju¢ke na enosmerni tok, priloZene pretvorniku. PV1 mora biti priklju¢en na fotonapetostni niz.
Za zagotovitev optimalne proizvodnje energije v sistemu je razlika v napetosti med razli¢nimi tokokrogi MPPT manjsa od 110 V.

Ce obstajajo vhodni terminali za enosmerni tok, ki niso priklju¢eni na fotonapetostne nize, uporabite tesnilne éepe z zaskocniki (modeli:
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 in CT75A-FIB5/HY024-FHG-4), da zatesnite terminale. PoSkodbe naprave zaradi odsotnosti tesnilnih ¢epov niso zajete v
garanciji.
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Klargjere en AC-kabel Mpunpema kabna 3a Hau3MeHUYHY CTpyjy

Preparacdo de um cabo CA Priprava kabla striedavého pradu
Pregétirea unui cablu AC Priprava kabla na izmeni¢ni tok

A A

(@ Ikke koble belastninger mellom omformeren og AC-bryteren som kobles direkte til omformeren. Ellers kan bryteren utleses ved en feil. @ Hvis en AC-bryter brukes
med spesifikasjoner utover lokale standarder, forskrifter eller selskapets anbefalinger, kan det veere bryteren ikke slar seg av i tide ved unntak, noe som kan forarsake
alvorlige feil. @ Hver omformer ma vaere utstyrt med en AC-utgangsbryter. Flere omformere kan ikke kobles til samme AC-utgangsbryter. @ For & serge for at
omformeren kan kobles trygt fra stremnettet nar et unntak oppstar kobler du en AC-bryter til AC-siden av omformeren. Velg en passende AC-bryter i samsvar med lokale
standarder og forskrifter i bransjen.

[N O Néo ligue cargas entre o inversor e o interruptor de CA que se liga diretamente ao inversor. Caso contrario, o interruptor pode ser acionado por engano. @ Se for

utilizado um interruptor de CA com especificagdes que véo além dos padrdes locais, dos regulamentos ou das recomendacdes da Empresa, o interruptor pode nédo se
desligar atempadamente em caso de excegdes, causando falhas graves. @ Cada inversor deve estar equipado com um interruptor de saida de CA. N&o ligue varios
inversores ao mesmo interruptor de saida de CA. @ Para assegurar que o inversor pode ser desligado em seguranca da rede elétrica quando ocorre uma excecdo, ligue
um interruptor de CA ao lado CA do inversor. Selecione um interruptor de CA adequado conforme as normas e os regulamentos locais do setor.

@ Nu conectati sarcini intre invertor si intrerupatorul CA care este conectat direct la acesta. In caz contrar, intrerupatorul se poate declansa din greseald. @ Daci se
foloseste un intrerupdator CA neconform cu standardele locale, reglementdrile sau recomandarile companiei, este posibil ca intrerupdtorul sa nu opreasca echipamentul in
timp util, cauzand defectiuni grave. ® Fiecare invertor trebuie sa fie echipat cu un intrerupator de iesire CA. Nu este permisa conectarea mai multor invertoare la acelasi
ntrerupator de iesire CA. @ Pentru a vd asigura cd invertorul poate fi deconectat in siguranta de la reteaua de alimentare atunci cand apare o exceptie, conectati un
comutator CA la partea CA a invertorului. Selectati un comutator CA adecvat, in conformitate cu standardele si reglementarile locale ale industriei.

(D HemojTe nosesvsaT noTpoLuaye usmehy nHBepTopa v Npeknaaya 3a HausMeHWUYHy CTpyjy Koju ce AMPeKTHO MoBesyje Ha MHBEPTOp. Y CyNpoTHOM, Mpekuaay Moxe
rpeLkoM Aa ce akTueupa. @ AKo ce KOPUCTW Mpekuaay 3a Hau3MeHUUHy CTpyjy ca cneupuKaumjama Koje HUCY Y CKnaay € NoKanHUM CTaHAaparMa, nponucuMa unm
npenopykama KomnaHuje, npekuaay Moxaa Hehe ycnetu fa ce UCK/byuu Ha BpeMe y BaHpeAHM cUTyaLmjaMa, LWTo MOXe [a u3a3ose 036urbHe kapose. 3) CBaku
MHBepTOp Mopa [fa By/ne onpemsbeH U3Na3HUM NpeknaaYveM 3a HausMeHUYHy CTpyjy. Ha UCTv usnasHu npeknpay 3a HausMeHUYHy CTpyjy He MoXe [a ce noBexe Bulle
nHBepTopa. @ [a 61 ce ocurypano Aa WHBEPTOp Moxe 6e36eHO Aa Ce UCKIbYUN U3 enekTpUUHe Mpexe Kafa aohe 40 u3yseTka, NoBeXUTe NPeKnaaY 3a HausMeHUuHy
CTpyjy Ha CTpaHy MHBepTOpa 3a Hau3MeHWUuYHy cTpyjy. Vi3abepute oarosapajyhv npeknaay 3a HausMeHUYHy CTpyjy y cknaay ca NoKanHUM UHOYCTPUjCKUM CTaHdapauMa v
nponucMma.

(O Nepripajajte zataZze medzi meni¢ a prepinal striedavého pradu, ktory sa priamo pripaja k menicu. V opa¢nom pripade mdZze dojst k chybnému vypnutiu prepinaca. @
Ak sa pouZzije prepinac striedavého pridu so Specifikdciami nad ramec miestnych noriem, predpisov alebo odportcani spolocnosti, prepinac sa v pripade mimoriadnej
udalosti nemusi v¢as vypnut, <o mdZe spdsobit vaznu poruchu. @ Kazdy meni¢ musi byt vybaveny prepinacom vystupu striedavého pradu. Viacero menifov sa nemdze
pripojit k tomu istému prepinacu vystupu striedavého pradu. @ Aby ste zabezpecili bezpe¢né odpojenie menica od elektrickej siete v pripade, Ze nastane mimoriadna
udalost, pripojte prepinac striedavého pridu na stranu striedavého pridu menica. Zvolte vhodny prepinac striedavého prudu v stlade s miestnymi priemyselnymi
normami a predpismi.

(1) Med pretvornikom in stikalom za izmenicni tok, ki je priklju¢eno neposredno na pretvornik, ne prikljucite obremenitev. V nasprotnem primeru se lahko to stikalo
nenamerno sprozi. (2) Ce se pri uporabi stikala za izmeni¢ni tok ne upo3tevajo specifikacije lokalnih standardov, predpisov ali priporo¢il podjetja, se stikalo v primeru izjem
morda ne bo izklopilo pravocasno, zaradi Cesar lahko pride do resnih napak. (3 Vsak pretvornik mora biti opremljen s stikalom za izhod izmeni¢nega toka. Na isto
izhodno stikalo za izmenicni tok ni mogoce prikljuciti ve¢ pretvornikov. (4) Za zagotavljanje varne izkljucitve pretvornika od omreZnega napajanja v nenavadnih primerih,
prikljucite stikalo izmeni¢nega toka na stran pretvornika z izmeni¢nim tokom. Izberite ustrezno stikalo izmeni¢nega toka v skladu z lokalnimi industrijskimi standardi in
predpisi.
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izmeni¢nega toka

Komponent Beskrivelse Merkespenning Merkestrem
NB]
AC-bryter Anbefalt:trefaset vekselstremsbryter > 1000 V AC 400 A
Componente Descricao Tensdo nominal Corrente nominal
PT-PT
Interruptor de CA Recomendacdo: disjuntor de CA trifasico > 1000V CA 400 A
Componenta Descriere Tensiune nominala Curent nominal
Comutator CA Recomandat: disjunctor CA trifazat >1.000 V ca. 400 A
KomnoHeHTa Onuc Ha3uBHM HanoH HasmBHa cTpyja
Mpeknpgay 3a .
HaU3MeHUUHY Mpenopy4eHo: TpochasHu CTpyjHU MpeknAay > 1000 V AC 400 A
. Hau3MeHUuHe cTpyje
CTpyly
Komponent Popis Menovité napatie Menovity prad
Prepinac
striedavého Odporucané: trojfazovy isti¢ striedavého pradu 21000V AC 400 A
prudu
Sestavni del Opis Nazivna napetost Nazivni tok
Stikal
fkato Priporoceno: trifazni odklopnik izmeni¢nega toka > 1000 V izmenitnega toka 400 A
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Et maksimalt ledertverrsnittsareal pa 500 mm? stattes. Kondakt bedriften for ytterligere informasjon.

[MEEN Suporta uma érea de seccdo transversal maxima do condutor de 500 mm?2 Contacte a empresa para obter mais informacdes.
Se accepta o sectiune maxima a conductorului de 500 mm?. Pentru detalii, contactati compania.

MoapkaHa je MakcMasHa NoBpLUMHA MOMNPEYHOr Npeceka NPoBoAHMKa o4 500 MM2. 3a aeTasbe ce obpatute KomnaHuju.
Podporovana maximalna plocha prierezu vodica je 500 mm?2. Podrobnosti vdm poskytne spolo¢nost.

Podprt je najvecji pre¢ni prerez vodnika 500 mm?2 Za podrobnosti se obrnite na podjetje.

Kabelavisolering utenfor rommet stettes nar det benyttes beskyttelse. Se brukerhandboken for flere detaljer.

©
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[MEdl A descarnagem de cabos fora do compartimento é suportada quando é adicionada prote¢ao. Consulte o manual do utilizador para obter mais
informacodes.

Portiunile de cablu dezizolat in afara compartimentului sunt permise daca se adauga protectie. Pentru detalii, consultati manualul de utilizare.
Ckuparbe nsonaumje ca kabnosa M3BaH oferbka NOAPXAHO je kKafa je AopaTta 3alwTuTa. [etarbe NoTpaxuTe Yy KOPUCHUUYKOM NPUPYUHHUKY.

Odizolovanie kablov mimo priestoru je povolené len po pridani ochrany. Podrobnosti ndjdete v pouZivatelskej prirucke.

w i LN =
- A B Q

Odstranjevanje izolacije zunaj obmocja je podprto, kadar je dodana zascita. Podrobnosti najdete v uporabniskem priro¢niku.
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[ Elektriske tilkoblinger EnekTpuuHe Bese

6 Ligagdes elétricas Elektrické pripojky
Conexiunile electrice Elektri¢ne povezave
s N 1\
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Pafer maling eller iverksett
andre beskyttelsestiltak.

Bl Aplique tinta ou tome outras
medidas de protecdo.

RO Aplicati vopsea sau luati alte

mdsuri de protectie.

Hawrecute 60jy unu npegysmute
Apyre mMepe 3alutute.

Pouzite nater alebo prijmite iné @=
ochranné opatrenia.

Nanesite barvo ali uporabite M10 S 15 N-m
druge varnostne ukrepe.
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Hvis det finnes DC-inngangsterminaler som ikke er
tilkoblet PV-strenger, bruk tetningsplugger med
klikkfeste for a tette terminalene.

Bl Se existirem terminais de entrada de CC que ndo

estejam ligados a cadeias FV, utilize tampdes de
vedacdo com encaixes rapidos para vedar os terminais.

Daca exista borne de intrare c.c. care nu sunt
conectate la sirurile fotovoltaice, utilizati dopuri de
etansare cu fixare prin apasare pentru a le etansa.

AKoO nocToje ynasHu TepMUHanun 3a jeAHOCMepHY
CTpyjy KOju HMCY nose3aHun Ha PV Hu3oBe, 3a
3aTBaparbe TepMUHana KopuctuTe 3anTuUBHe yernose
ca Konyama.

Ak existuji svorky jednosmerného vstupu, ktoré nie st
pripojené k fotovoltickym retazcom, pouZite tesniace
zatky so zapadacimi spojmi na utesnenie svoriek.

Uporabite tesnilne Cepe, da zatesnite vhodne
terminale za enosmerni tok, ki niso prikljuceni na
fotonapetostne nize.




Oppstart og igangkjering

Pornirea si punerea in functiune

YK/byumBaH-€e U NyliTakbe y pag,

84N Ligacdo e colocacao em funcionamento Zapnutie a uvedenie do prevadzky

Vklop in zaéetek uporabe
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AUX. SWITCH
P M, [INE] Skann QR-koden for
I;E;__E‘OFF igangkjeringsinstruksjoner og andre
N f’fi) handlinger.
wF
O_N Bl Efetue a leitura do cédigo QR para
m obter instrucdes de colocacdo em
={ I~ ) & funcionamento e outras operagdes.
Scanati codul QR pentru instructiuni de
o ® ® O O punere in functiune si alte operatiuni.
Scan for support
G R i CkeHupajTe QR Kof 3a ynyTcTBa 3a
nywtarse y paj v apyre onepauuije.
“““ D Pokyny na uvedenie do prevadzky a
! A dalSie operdacie ziskate naskenovanim
PP kédu QR.
-4 d Opti¢no preberite kodo QR za navodila
d za zaletek uporabe in druge postopke.
SmartLogger \h\_(:
= 0 J

70




71



Innan du installerar utrustningen ska du ldsa anvdndarhandboken noggrant fér att bekanta dig med produktinformationen och sdkerhetsatgarder.
Produktgarantin tacker inte skada pa utrustningen som uppstar pa grund av att riktlinjer avseende forvaring, transport, installation och anvandning i
detta dokument och anvandarhandboken inte féljs. Forvara detta dokument sikert efter att du har last det. Du kan skanna QR-koden pa framsidan av
detta dokument for att se anvandarhandboken och sakerhetsatgarderna. Informationen i detta dokument kan andras utan foregaende varning. Alla
anstrangningar har gjorts vid utarbetandet av detta dokument for att sakerstélla att innehallet &r korrekt. Dock utgér inga pastaenden, ingen information och
inga rekommendationer i dokumentet ndgon garanti av nagot slag, uttalad eller outtalad.

Ekipman kurulumundan dnce iiriin bilgilerini ve giivenlik 6nlemlerini 6grenmek icin kullanicl kilavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun. Bu belgede ve kullanici
kilavuzunda belirtilen saklama, tasima, kurulum ve kullanim talimatlarina uyulmamasindan kaynaklanan ekipman hasary, iiriin garantisi kapsaminda
degildir. Okuduktan sonra bu belgeyi diizgiin bir sekilde saklayin. Bu belgenin 6n kapaginda yer alan kare kodu taratarak kullanici kilavuzunu ve giivenlik
onlemlerini goriintiileyebilirsiniz. Bu belgede yer alan bilgiler bildirimde bulunulmadan degistirilebilir. Bu belgenin hazirlanmasi sirasinda iceriginin dogru olmasi
icin her trlu hassasiyet gosterilmistir, ancak bu belgede yer alan hicbir ifade, bilgi ve 6neri acik veya zimni herhangi bir tiirde bir garanti teskil etmez.

Mepep ycTaHOBNEHHAM 06n1aAHAaHHA YBaXKHO 03HaWoMTecs 3 iHdopMaLielo Npo NpoAayKT i 3axoamu 6e3neku B LiboMy NOCIGHUKY KopucTyBaua. FapaHTia Ha
NMpoAYKT He MOLUMPIOETLCA Ha BUMAAKM MOLLUKOAXKEHHS 06nafHaHHA vYepes HeA0TPUMaHHA BKa3iBOK LWL0A0 36epiraHHs, TPAHCNOPTYBaHHS, YCTAHOB/IEHHS
Ta ekcnnyarTauii, ki HaBeAeHo B LibOMY AOKYMEHTI 1 NOoCi6HUKY KopucTyBaua. MpounTaBLuM Lieil JOKYMEHT, 36epiraiTe ioro B 6e3neui. 3ickaHynte QR-
Ko, Ha 06KNaauHLI LbOro AOKYMEHTa, LWo6 nepernsiHyTy NocibHWK KopucTyBaya 1 iHpopmMauito npo 3axoam 6e3neku. IHpopmauis B LbOMy AOKYMEHTI Moxe
3MiHtoBaTUCS 6e3 nonepemxeHHs. Mig Yac NigroTyBaHHs LbOro AoKyMeHTa 6yno AoKNafeHo BCiX 3ycunb Ans 3abe3neyeHHst TOYHOCTI MOro BMICTY, MpoTe XOoAHi
TBEpAKEHHS], BiAOMOCTi Un pekoMeHAaLi, HaBeAeHi B LbOMY AOKYMEHTI, He € )XOAHO POPMOLO rapaHTii, BUPaXXeHoi NpsiIMO UK HemnpsimMo.
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Installationskrav
1 Kurulum Gereksinimleri
BMMOr# 40 BCTAHOBNEHHS

= 200 mm

z 600 mm = 1000 mm 2 400 mm

90°45°
Y
=600 mm
1065 mm

— T e 1

Lo 884 mm
768 mm

i

Sy
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Installera enheten
Cihaz Kurulumu
YCTaHOBNEHHS NPUCTPOIO
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Forbereda likstrémskablar

4 DC Kablolarini Hazirlama

MigrotyBaHHA Kabenis NOCTiMHOrO CTPyMy

Anvand de positiva och negativa metallterminalerna och DC-kontakterna som foljer med véxelriktaren. PV1 maste anslutas till en solcellsstrang.

For att sakerstdlla optimal kraftgenerering av systemet ska spanningsskillnaden mellan olika MPPT-kretsar vara mindre &n 110 V.

Om det finns DC-ingangsterminaler som inte ar anslutna till solcellsstrangar ska du anvénda tatningspluggar med snappfasten (modeller:
CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 and CT75A-FIB5/HY024-FHG-4) for att tata terminalerna. Skador pa enheten orsakade av franvaro av tatningspluggar tdcks inte
av garantin.

invertdrle birlikte verilen pozitif ve negatif metal terminalleri ve DC konnektérlerini kullanin. PV1 bir PV dizisine baglanmalidir.

Sistemin optimum gli¢ tretimini saglamak igin farkli MPPT devreleri arasindaki gerilim farki 110 V'den az olmalidir.

PV dizilerine bagli olmayan DC giris terminalleri varsa terminalleri kapatmak igin kilitli sizdirmazlik tipalari (modeller: CT75A-FJB6/HY024-FHG-3 ve
CT75A-FJB5/HY024-FHG-4) kullanin. Sizdirmazlik tipalarinin olmamasindan kaynaklanan cihaz hasari garanti kapsaminda degildir.

BMKOPWUCTOBYMTE NO3UTUBHY ¥ HEraTUBHY MeTaneBi Knemu i 3'egHyBadi NOCTIMHOro CTpyMy, siki NocTaualoThbCs 3 iHBepTOpoM. PV1 noTpi6HO nigknountn fo
naHutora ®E-naHenein.

LLo6 3abe3neunTy onTUMasibHe reHepyBaHHS eneKTpoeHeprii B CMCTeMi, Pi3HULA Hanpyrn MK pi3HUMU KOHTYpaMu BiACTEXEHHS TOUKM MaKCUMMasbHOI
notyxHocTi (MPPT) Mae 6ytn MeHLue Hix 110 B.

3a HasiBHOCTI BXiAHWUX K/1eM MOCTIHOro CTpyMy, He NiAKIYeHnX Ao naHutora OE-naHenei, BUKOPUCTOBYITE YLLINbHIOBASbHI 3arnyLUKu 3 NMPYXHO
dikcauieto (Mopeni: CT75A-FIB6/HY024-FHG-3 and CT75A-FIB5/HY024-FHG-4), wo6 yLwinbHUTM KnemMn. FapaHTis He NOLIMPIOETLCSA Ha MOLLIKOMKEHHS
NPUCTPOIO, CMPUYUMHEHI BIACYTHICTIO YLUiNbHIOBANbHUX 3aryLLoOK.
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SUN2000-506KTL-H1
SUN2000-506KTL-H2
SUN2000-506KTL-H3
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Forbereda en vixelstrémskabel
5 AC Kablosunu Hazirlama
MiarotyBaHHa Kabento 3MiHHOIO CTpyMy

A A

(D Anslut inte belastningar mellan véxelriktaren och véaxelstromsbrytaren som &r direkt ansluten till vaxelriktaren. Annars kan brytaren utlésas av misstag.
@ Om en véxelstromsbrytare anvands med specifikationer bortom lokala standarder, bestammelser eller féretagets rekommendationer kan det handa att
brytaren inte stangs av i ratt tid vid undantag, vilket orsakar allvarliga fel. ® Varje véxelriktare maste vara utrustad med en brytare fér vaxelstrémsutgang. Flera
vaxelriktare kan inte anslutas till samma brytare for véaxelstromsutgang. @ For att se till att véxelriktaren kan kopplas bort sékert fran kraftnatet nar ett
undantag uppstar ska en véxelstromsbrytare anslutas till vaxelriktarens vaxelstromssida. Valj en lamplig véxelstromsbrytare i enlighet med lokala
branschstandarder och bestammelser.

@ invertér ile dogrudan invertdre baglanan bir AC anahtari arasina yilk baglamayin. Aksi takdirde, anahtar yanlislikla atabilir. @ Yerel standartlarin,
diizenlemelerin veya Sirket'in tavsiyelerinin 6tesinde teknik 6zelliklere sahip bir AC anahtari kullanilirsa anahtar istisnai durumlarda zamaninda kapanmayabilir
ve ciddi arizalara neden olabilir. @ Her invertér bir AC ¢ikis anahtarina sahip olmalidir. Birden fazla invertér ayni AC ¢ikis anahtarina baglanamaz. @ Bir istisna
meydana geldiginde invertoriin gli¢ sebekesiyle olan baglantisinin giivenli bir sekilde kesilebilmesini saglamak icin invertdriin AC tarafina bir AC anahtari
baglayin. Yerel endistri standartlarina ve diizenlemelerine uygun bir AC anahtari segin.

(D He nigkntoyaiiTe CNoXuBaviB HaBaHTaXeHHsI MK IHBEPTOPOM i MepeMm1Kayem 3MiHHOTO CTPYMY, sIKUIA 3'€AHaHO 6e3MocepeaHbo 3 iHBEPTOPOM. IHaKLue
nepemmkay Moxe MOMWUIKOBO CrpaLboByBaTh. (2 AKLLO BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS MEPEMMUKAY 3MIHHOTO CTPYMY, XapaKTEPUCTUKM SIKOTO He BiAMNOBIAATH MICLEEBUM
CTaHpapTaM, HopmaTtBam abo pekoMeHJaLisM KOMMaHii, nepemMmkay Moxe He BUMUKATUCS BYACHO Y BUHSTKOBUX CUTYaL|isiX, LLO CMPUUUHUTL Cepiio3Hi
HecrpaBHocTi. 3) KoxeH iHBepTOp 060B’'sI3K0BO NOTPIGHO 06/1aAHaTV BUXIGHUM NEpeMMKAaUYeM 3MIHHOTO CTpyMy. He MOXHa MigKIUMTY Kinbka iHBEpTOpIB A0
OZIHOTO BUXIZHOTO MepemuKava 3miHHoro ctpyMy. @ LLLo6 iHBepTOp MOXHa 6yno 6e3neyHo Big'e4HaTU Bif eNeKTPOMEpPeXi B pasi BUHUKHEHHS BUHATKOBOI
cuTyauii, NiAKNoYITE NepeMrKkay 3MiHHOTo CTpyMy 3 60Ky 3MIHHOTO CTpyMmy iHBepTopa. BubepiTb nepemukay 3MiHHOrO CTpyMy, SIKUI BiANOBIAaE MicLLeBUM
rany3eBuMM CTaHAapTaM i HopmaTuBaMm.
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Komponent Beskrivning Markspanning Markstrom
Vel
axelstroms Rekommenderas: trefas AC-stromsbrytare > 1000V AC 400 A
brytare
Bilesen Aciklama Nominal Gerilim Nominal Akim
AC anahtari Onerilen: {i¢ fazli AC devre kesici > 1.000 V AC 400 A
KoMnoHeHT Onuc HomiHanbHa Hanpyra HomiHanbHa cuna cTpymy
UK . .
I‘IepeMwKau PeKOMeHAyETbCﬂZ TpMCba3HMM aBTOMaTUYHNUN BUMUKAY

3MiHHOrO CTpyMy

3MiHHOrO CTpyMy

> 1000 B 3miHHOrO CcTpymy

400 A
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o/ Stto Sccs150-400 mm? @

w

D: 36-46 mm D: 46-54 mm

[Fal

Cu‘(smquwfscal 150-400 mm? e

~

D: 24-36 mm

N~
B A &

SN

Maximal tvarsnittsyta for ledare som stéds &r 500 mm? Kontakta foretaget for detaljer.
Maksimum 500 mm? iletken kesit alani desteklenir. Ayrintilar icin Sirket ile iletisime gegin.

MakcmanbHa nioLa nornepeyHoro nepepisy nposigHuka craHoBuTh 500 MM2. LLLO6 oTpuMaTi foknagHy iHopMaLLito, 3BEepHITECA [0 KOMMaHii.

Kabelavisolering utanfor facket stods nar skydd laggs till. Mer information finns i anvdandarmanualen.

Koruma eklendiginde bélme disinda kablo soyulmasi desteklenir. Ayrintilar icin kullanicr kilavuzuna bakin.

3a HasIBHOCTI AOAATKOBOrO 3aXMCTy AO03BONSETLCA 3aumLLaTi kabeni no3a mexaMu Biaciky. [oknagHi BiooMocTi HaBeAeHO B MOCIBHMKY KOpUCTyBauya.
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Elanslutningar
6 Elektrik Baglantilari

EneKTpWUHi 3'€AHaHHSA

e [0

( M12 “a, 47 N-m

O c

Applicera farg eller vidta andra
skyddsatgarder.

Boyama veya diger koruyucu
onlemleri uygulayin.

HaHeciTb chapby abo 3acTocyiiTe
iHLWi 3aco6u 3axucTy.

- -

- e e

M10 @ 15 N-m

Ko lWAN-

S
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Om det finns DC-ingangsterminaler som inte ar anslutna
till solcellsstrangar ska du anvanda tatningspluggar med
sndppfasten for att tata terminalerna.

PV dizilerine bagli olmayan DC girig terminalleri varsa
terminalleri kapatmak icin kilitli sizdirmazlik tipalari
kullanin.

3a HasABHOCTI BXiAHUX KNeM MOCTIHOro CTpymy, He
niaknoYeHnx Ao nadutora OE-naHenel, BUKOPUCTOBYTe
YLWiNbHIOBaNbHI 3arnyLwKn 3 NpyxHoto dikcauieto, Wwob
YWINBHUTY KNeMu.




Start och driftsattning

Calistirma ve Devreye Alma

~

YBIMKHEHHS i yBefleHHS B eKCcnyaTauito

| @

AUX. SWITCH DCSWITCH 1  DC SWITCH 2

(f:r_-
) oFF '
) OFF

ON

/)

DN’TRIP D‘TRIP
=[ I~ @ A =[ I~ ) A
w ®#0 0@ w0 80 O @
N S

Skanna QR-koden for
driftsattningsinstruktioner och andra
atgarder.

Devreye alma talimatlari ve diger
islemler icin kare kodu taratin.

Scan for support
RO i 3ickaHynTe QR-kop, LWo6 nepernsHyTv
IHCTpYKLi WoA0 BBEAEHHS B
ekcnyaTauito Ta 34iNCHEeHHS THLLKMX
onepauin.

A SN
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